
 
County of Santa Cruz - Community Development & Infrastructure - Planning Division 

701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor, Santa Cruz CA 95060 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Applicant:  Toby & Korina Hargreaves Agenda Date:  October 20, 2023 

Owner:  Hargreaves Agenda Item #:   

APN:  063-141-23 Time:  After 9:00 a.m. 

Site Address:  (No situs) Cathedral Park Drive, Bonny Doon 

 

Project Description:  Proposal to construct a single-family dwelling and detached non-habitable 

accessory structure (workshop) with Accessory Dwelling Unit above. 

 

Location:  Property located on the south side of Cathedral Park Drive approximately 700 feet 

west of Blessing Lane in Bonny Doon (121 Cathedral Park Drive). 

 

Permits Required:  Coastal Development Permit, Residential Development Permit 

 

Supervisorial District:  3rd District  (District Supervisor:  Cummings) 

 

Staff Recommendation: 

• Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the 

California Environmental Quality Act. 

• Approval of Application 231176, based on the attached findings and conditions. 

 

Project Description & Setting 

 

The proposed project is to construct a single-family dwelling and detached non-habitable 

workshop with an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) above. The project is proposed on a vacant 

lot (improved with fencing) located on the south side of Cathedral Park Drive in Bonny Doon. 

 

The subject property slopes downward to the south from the roadway. The landscape is fairly 

open with trees along the roadway and at the sides of the parcel. The property is located within a 

rural residential neighborhood of homesites on parcels ranging from one to ten acres in size. 

 

Requires a Coastal Development Permit for the construction of new structures on an 

undeveloped site located within the coastal zone. 

 

Requires a Residential Development Permit for a Non-Habitable Accessory Structure over 1,000 

square feet in floor area. 

 

Zoning & General Plan Consistency 

 

Staff Report to the  

Zoning Administrator Application Number:  231176 

1
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The subject property is a 2.29 acre parcel, located in the RR (Rural Residential) zone district, a 

designation which allows residential uses. The southern portion of the site is zoned RA 

(Residential Agriculture). No structures are proposed in that RA zoned area (only drainage 

improvements). The proposed residence and accessory structure are considered as a principal 

permitted use within the zone district and the zoning is consistent with the site's R-R (Rural 

Residential) General Plan designation. 

 

The proposed residence and workshop with ADU above are located on the site in compliance 

with the required site standards for the RR zone district, as indicated in the chart below: 

 

 RR Site Standards 

 

Proposed 

Front yard setback 40' 57' to residence 

53' to workshop 

Rear yard setback 20' 200'+ to structures 

Side yard setbacks 20' & 20' 

 

63' to residence (east) 

23' to workshop (west) 

Maximum height 28' 20' residence 

26'-4" workshop 

Maximum % lot coverage 10% 4.7% 

Maximum Floor Area Ratio N/A N/A 

 

Adequate parking for the proposed single family dwelling and ADU (4 spaces) will be provided 

on the project site. 

 

Residential Development Permit 

 

The proposal includes a 1,650 square foot detached non-habitable accessory structure (labeled as 

a workshop). A Residential Development Permit is required for a non-habitable accessory 

structure in excess of 1,000 square feet in floor area. The proposed workshop includes toilet 

facilities, which are allowed within non-habitable accessory structures. An ADU is proposed to 

be located on top of one side of the workshop, with indoor staircase access adjacent to the 

workshop below. 

 

The proposed non-habitable accessory structure would comply with all applicable site standards 

for the zone district and would not result in an increased visual impact to surrounding properties. 

 

No commercial use of the workshop structure or outdoor areas on the subject property is 

authorized by this permit. The use of the workshop will be limited to the occupants of dwellings 

on site and any commercial use of the property will be subject to the limitations of the Home 

Occupation ordinance (County Code section 13.10.613) for properties without a separate Home 

Occupation approval.  

 

Over-height Fence Certification 

 

Fencing has been installed along the front property boundary adjacent to the Cathedral Park 

Drive right of way. Fencing of vacant properties is allowed, but fencing in excess of three feet in 

height within the required front yard setback requires approval of an over-height fence. The 
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fencing installed is eight feet in height, but is located two feet below the grade of the roadway. 

With six feet of fencing projecting above the roadway, the fencing qualified for an Over-height 

Fence Certification. Over-height Fence Certification 231331 was issued on 8/9/23 for fencing 

installed within the front yard setback. 

 

Design Review 

 

The proposed residence and accessory structure comply with the requirements of the County 

Design Review Ordinance, in that the proposed project will incorporate site and architectural 

design features such as articulated wall and roof planes and varied exterior materials to reduce 

the visual impact of the proposed development on surrounding land uses and the natural 

landscape. 

 

Local Coastal Program Consistency 

 

The proposed residence and accessory structure are in conformance with the County's certified 

Local Coastal Program, in that the structures are sited and designed to be visually compatible, in 

scale with, and integrated with the character of the surrounding neighborhood. Developed parcels 

in the area contain single family dwellings and detached outbuildings. Size and architectural 

styles vary in the area, and the design submitted is consistent with the existing range of styles. 

The project site is not located between the shoreline and the first public road and is not identified 

as a priority acquisition site in the County’s Local Coastal Program. Consequently, the proposed 

project will not interfere with public access to the beach, ocean, or other nearby body of water.  

 

Conclusion 

 

As proposed and conditioned, the project is consistent with all applicable codes and policies of 

the Zoning Ordinance and General Plan/LCP. Please see Exhibit "B" ("Findings") for a complete 

listing of findings and evidence related to the above discussion. 

 

Staff Recommendation 

 

• Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the 

California Environmental Quality Act. 

 

• APPROVAL of Application Number 231176, based on the attached findings and 

conditions. 

 

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available 

for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Division, and are hereby made a part of the 

administrative record for the proposed project. 

 

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information 

are available online at:  www.sccoplanning.com 

 

 

Report Prepared By: Randall Adams 

Santa Cruz County Planning 
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701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor 

Santa Cruz CA   95060 

Phone Number: (831) 454-3218 

E-mail:  randall.adams@santacruzcountyca.gov 

 

Exhibits 

 

A. Categorical Exemption (CEQA determination) 

B. Findings 

C. Conditions 

D. Project plans 

E. Assessor's, Location, Zoning and General Plan Maps 

F. Parcel information 

G. Comments & Correspondence 
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EXHIBIT A 

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT 

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 

 

 

The Santa Cruz County Planning Division has reviewed the project described below and has 

determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332 

of CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document. 

 

Application Number:  231176 

Assessor Parcel Number:  063-141-23 

Project Location:  (No situs) Cathedral Park Drive, Bonny Doon 

 

Project Description: Proposal to construct a single family dwelling, non-habitable 

accessory structure, and accessory dwelling unit. 

 

Person or Agency Proposing Project:  Toby & Korina Hargreaves 

 

Contact Phone Number:  510-316-3301 

 

A.             The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378. 

B.             The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA 

Guidelines Section 15060 (c). 

C.             Ministerial Project involving only the use of fixed standards or objective 

measurements without personal judgment. 

D.             Statutory Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section 

15260 to 15285).  

 

E.      X     Categorical Exemption 

 

Specify type:  Class 3 - New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures (Section 15303)  

  

F. Reasons why the project is exempt: 

 

Construction of a single family dwelling and accessory structure in an area designated for 

residential uses. 

 

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project. 

 

 

_____________________________________ Date:___________________________ 

Randall Adams, Project Planner
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Coastal Development Permit Findings 
 

1. That the project is a use allowed in one of the basic zone districts that are listed in LCP Section 

13.10.170(D) as consistent with the LCP Land Use Plan designation of the site. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the property is zoned RR (Rural Residential), a designation which 

allows residential uses. The proposed residential use is a principal permitted use within the zone district, 

and the zoning is consistent with the site's R-R (Rural Residential) General Plan designation. 

  

2. That the project does not conflict with any existing easement or development restrictions such as 

public access, utility, or open space easements. 

 

This finding can be made, in that no such easements or restrictions are known to encumber the project 

site. 

 

3. That the project is consistent with the design criteria and special use standards and conditions of 

this chapter pursuant to SCCC 13.20.130 and 13.20.140 et seq. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the development is consistent with the surrounding neighborhood in 

terms of architectural style; the site is surrounded by lots developed with rural residential homesites; the 

colors and materials will be natural in appearance and complementary to the site. 

 

4. That the project conforms with the public access, recreation, and visitor-serving policies, 

standards and maps of the LCP Land Use Plan, including Chapter 2: Section 2.5 and Chapter 7. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the project site is not identified as a priority acquisition site in the 

County Local Coastal Program. The ocean is located approximately three miles south of the subject 

property and public beach access is available at Bonny Doon State Beach. 

 

5. That the project conforms to all other applicable standards of the certified LCP. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the structure is sited and designed to be visually compatible and 

integrated with the character of the surrounding neighborhood. Additionally, residential uses are allowed 

uses in the RR (Rural Residential) zone district, as well as the General Plan and Local Coastal Program 

land use designation.  Developed parcels in the area contain rural residential homesites with single family 

dwellings and accessory structures. Size and architectural styles vary in the area, and the design submitted 

is consistent with the pattern of development within the surrounding neighborhood. 

 

6. If the project is located between the nearest through public road and the sea or the shoreline of 

any body of water located within the Coastal Zone, that the project conforms to the public access 

and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the project site is not located between the shoreline and the first public 

road. The ocean is located approximately three miles south of the subject property and public beach 

access is available at Bonny Doon State Beach. Consequently, the proposed project will not interfere with 

public access to the beach, ocean, or any nearby body of water. Further, the project site is not identified as 

a priority acquisition site in the County Local Coastal Program. 
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Development Permit Findings 
 

1. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be 

operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons 

residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public, and will not result in 

inefficient or wasteful use of energy, and will not be materially injurious to properties or 

improvements in the vicinity. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the project is located in an area designated for residential uses. 

Construction will comply with prevailing building technology, the California Building Code, and 

the County Building ordinance to ensure the optimum in safety and the conservation of energy 

and resources. 

 

2. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be 

operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and the 

purpose of the zone district in which the site is located. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed location of the residence and accessory structure 

and the conditions under which it would be operated or maintained will be consistent with all 

pertinent County ordinances and the purpose of the RR (Rural Residential) zone district as the 

primary use of the property will be a single family residence that meets all current site standards 

for the zone district. 

 

The use of the workshop will be limited to the occupants of dwellings on the subject property 

and not utilized for commercial uses in excess of what is allowed under the Home Occupation 

ordinance (SCCC 13.10.613) without a development permit. 

 

3. That the proposed use is consistent with all elements of the County General Plan and with 

any specific plan which has been adopted for the area. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed residential use is consistent with the use and 

density requirements specified for the R-R (Rural Residential) land use designation in the 

County General Plan. 

 

The proposed residence and accessory structure will not adversely impact the light, solar 

opportunities, air, and/or open space available to other structures or properties, and meets all 

current site and development standards for the zone district as specified in Policy 8.1.3 

(Residential Site and Development Standards Ordinance), in that the residence and accessory 

structure will not adversely shade adjacent properties, and will meet current setbacks for the zone 

district. 

 

The proposed residence and accessory structure will be properly proportioned to the parcel size 

and the character of the neighborhood as specified in General Plan Policy 8.6.1 (Maintaining a 

Relationship Between Structure and Parcel Sizes), in that the proposed residence and accessory 

structure will comply with the site standards for the RR zone district (including setbacks, lot 

coverage, height, and number of stories) and will result in a structure consistent with a design 

that could be approved on any similarly sized lot in the vicinity. 
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A specific plan has not been adopted for this portion of the County. 

 

4. That the proposed use will not overload utilities, and will not generate more than the 

acceptable level of traffic on the streets in the vicinity. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed residence and accessory structure is to be 

constructed on an existing undeveloped lot. The expected level of traffic generated by the 

proposed project is anticipated to be only peak trip per day (1 peak trip per primary dwelling 

unit), such an increase will not adversely impact existing roads or intersections in the 

surrounding area. 

 

5. That the proposed project will complement and harmonize with the existing and proposed 

land uses in the vicinity and will be compatible with the physical design aspects, land use 

intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed structure is located in a mixed neighborhood 

containing a variety of architectural styles, and the proposed residence and accessory structure is 

consistent with the land use intensity and density of the neighborhood. 

 

6. The proposed development project is consistent with the Design Standards and 

Guidelines (sections 13.11.070 through 13.11.076), and any other applicable 

requirements of this chapter. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed residence and accessory structure will be of an 

appropriate scale and type of design that will enhance the aesthetic qualities of the surrounding 

properties and will not reduce or visually impact available open space in the surrounding area. 
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Conditions of Approval 
 

Exhibit D:   Project plans, prepared by Toby Hargreaves, revised 7/13/23. 

 

I. This permit authorizes the construction of a single family dwelling, non-habitable 

accessory structure, and accessory dwelling unit as indicated on the approved Exhibit "D" 

for this permit. This approval does not confer legal status on any existing structure(s) or 

existing use(s) on the subject property that are not specifically authorized by this permit. 

Prior to exercising any rights granted by this permit including, without limitation, any 

construction or site disturbance, the applicant/owner shall: 

 

A. Sign, date, and return to Santa Cruz County Planning one copy of the approval to 

indicate acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof. 

 

B. Obtain a Building Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official. 

 

1. Any outstanding balance due to Santa Cruz County Planning must be paid 

prior to making a Building Permit application. Applications for Building 

Permits will not be accepted or processed while there is an outstanding 

balance due. 

 

C. Obtain a Grading Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official. 

 

II. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the applicant/owner shall: 

 

A. Submit final architectural plans for review and approval by Santa Cruz County 

Planning. The final plans shall be in substantial compliance with the plans marked 

Exhibit "D" on file with Santa Cruz County Planning. Any changes from the 

approved Exhibit "D" for this development permit on the plans submitted for the 

Building Permit must be clearly called out and labeled by standard architectural 

methods to indicate such changes. Any changes that are not properly called out 

and labeled will not be authorized by any Building Permit that is issued for the 

proposed development. The final plans shall include the following additional 

information: 

 

1. A copy of the text of these conditions of approval incorporated into the 

full size sheets of the architectural plan set. 

 

2. One elevation shall indicate materials and colors as they were approved by 

this Discretionary Application. If specific materials and colors have not 

been approved with this Discretionary Application, in addition to showing 

the materials and colors on the elevation, the applicant shall supply a color 

and material sheet in 8 1/2” x 11” format for Santa Cruz County Planning 

review and approval. 

 

3. Grading, drainage, and erosion control plans. 

  

4. The building plans must include a roof plan and a surveyed contour map 
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of the ground surface, superimposed and extended to allow height 

measurement of all features. Spot elevations shall be provided at points on 

the structure that have the greatest difference between ground surface and 

the highest portion of the structure above. This requirement is in addition 

to the standard requirement of detailed elevations and cross-sections and 

the topography of the project site which clearly depict the total height of 

the proposed structure. Maximum height is 28 feet. 

 

5. Details showing compliance with fire department requirements. If the 

proposed structure(s) are located within the State Responsibility Area 

(SRA) the requirements of the Wildland-Urban Interface code (WUI), 

California Building Code Chapter 7A, shall apply. 

 

6. A Water Efficient Landscape Plan prepared in accordance with the 

requirements of the Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (County Code 

Chapter 13.13) by a certified/licensed landscape architect, landscape 

contractor, civil engineer, landscape irrigation designer, landscape 

irrigation auditor, or water manager. WELO-exempt projects, residential 

projects of up to two units, or landscapes where at least 30% of the water 

use is provided by graywater, recycled water or captured rainwater may 

provide either a signed Water Efficient Landscape Checklist or a Water 

Efficient Landscape Plan. 

 

a. Any landscape plan submitted to comply with SCCC Ch. 13.13 

shall include a Water Efficient Landscape Plan Submittal 

Compliance Statement. 

 

B. Meet all requirements of the County Department of Public Works, Stormwater 

Management. Drainage fees will be assessed on the net increase in impervious 

area. 

 

C. Obtain an Environmental Health Clearance for this project from the County 

Department of Environmental Health Services. 

 

D. Meet all requirements of the Environmental Planning section of Santa Cruz 

County Planning. 

 

E. Meet all requirements and pay any applicable plan check fee of CalFire (County 

Fire Department). 

 

F. Submit 3 copies of plan review letters prepared and stamped by the project 

Geotechnical Engineer. 

 

G. Pay the current fees for Parks mitigation. Currently, these fees are $4.51 per 

square foot for single family dwellings. 

 

H. Pay the current fees Child Care mitigation. Currently, these fees are $0.74 per 

square foot for single family dwellings. 
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I. Pay the current Affordable Housing Impact Fee. The fees are based on unit size 

and the current fee for a dwelling between 2,001-2,500 square feet is $3 per 

square foot. 

 

J. Provide required off-street parking for 4 cars. Parking spaces must be 8.5 feet 

wide by 18 feet long and must be located entirely outside vehicular rights-of way. 

Parking must be clearly designated on the plot plan. 

 

K. Submit a written statement signed by an authorized representative of the school 

district in which the project is located confirming payment in full of all applicable 

developer fees and other requirements lawfully imposed by the school district. 

 

III. All construction shall be performed according to the approved plans for the Building 

Permit. Prior to final building inspection, the applicant/owner must meet the following 

conditions: 

 

A. All site improvements shown on the final approved Building Permit plans shall be 

installed. 

 

B. All inspections required by the building permit shall be completed to the 

satisfaction of the County Building Official. 

 

C. The project must comply with all recommendations of the approved soils reports. 

 

D. A Landscape Installation Certificate prepared in accordance with the Water 

Efficient Landscape Ordinance (County Code Chapter 13.13) shall be provided. 

 

E. Pursuant to Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080 of the County Code, if at any time 

during site preparation, excavation, or other ground disturbance associated with 

this development, any artifact or other evidence of an historic archaeological 

resource or a Native American cultural site is discovered, the responsible persons 

shall immediately cease and desist from all further site excavation and notify the 

Sheriff-Coroner if the discovery contains human remains, or the Planning 

Director if the discovery contains no human remains. The procedures established 

in Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080, shall be observed. 

 

IV. Operational Conditions 

 

A. No commercial use of the workshop structure or outdoor areas on the subject 

property is authorized by this permit. 

 

1. The use of the workshop will be limited to the occupants of dwellings on 

site and any commercial use of the property will be subject to the 

limitations of the Home Occupation ordinance (County Code section 

13.10.613) for properties without a separate Home Occupation approval.  

 

B. In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose 
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noncompliance with any Conditions of this approval or any violation of the 

County Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County 

inspections, including any follow-up inspections and/or necessary enforcement 

actions, up to and including permit revocation. 

 

V. Indemnification 

 

The applicant/owner shall indemnify, defend with counsel approved by the 

COUNTY, and hold harmless the COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents 

from and against any claim (including reasonable attorney’s fees, expert fees, and 

all other costs and fees of litigation), against the COUNTY, its officers, 

employees, and agents arising out of or in connection to this development 

approval or any subsequent amendment of this development approval which is 

requested by the applicant/owner, regardless of the COUNTY’s passive 

negligence, but excepting such loss or damage which is caused by the sole active 

negligence or willful misconduct of the COUNTY. Should the COUNTY in its 

sole discretion find the applicant’s/owner’s legal counsel unacceptable, then the 

applicant/owner shall reimburse the COUNTY its costs of defense, including 

without limitation reasonable attorney’s fees, expert fees, and all other costs and 

fees of litigation. The applicant/owner shall promptly pay any final judgment 

rendered against the COUNTY (and its officers, employees, and agents) covered 

by this indemnity obligation. It is expressly understood and agreed that the 

foregoing provisions are intended to be as broad and inclusive as is permitted by 

the law of the State of California and will survive termination of this development 

approval.  

 

A. The COUNTY shall promptly notify the applicant/owner of any claim, action, or 

proceeding against which the COUNTY seeks to be defended, indemnified, or 

held harmless.  The COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense.  

 

B. Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY from participating in the 

defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur: 

 

1. COUNTY bears its own attorney's fees and costs; and 

 

2. COUNTY defends the action in good faith. 

 

C. Settlement.  The applicant/owner shall not be required to pay or perform any 

settlement unless such applicant/owner has approved the settlement. When 

representing the COUNTY, the applicant/owner shall not enter into any 

stipulation or settlement modifying or affecting the interpretation or validity of 

any of the terms or conditions of the development approval without the prior 

written consent of the COUNTY. 

 

D. Successors Bound.  The “applicant/owner” shall include the applicant and/or the 

owner and the successor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the 

applicant and/or the owner. 
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Minor variations to this permit which do not affect the overall concept or density may be approved by the Planning 

Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code. 
 

Please note: This permit expires three years from the effective date listed below unless a 

building permit (or permits) is obtained for the primary structure described in the 

development permit (does not include demolition, temporary power pole or other site 

preparation permits, or accessory structures unless these are the primary subject of the 

development permit).  Failure to exercise the building permit and to complete all of the 

construction under the building permit, resulting in the expiration of the building permit, 

will void the development permit, unless there are special circumstances as determined by 

the Planning Director. 

 

 

 

Approval Date:       

 

Effective Date:       

 

Expiration Date:        

 

 

______________________________ 

   Deputy Zoning Administrator  

     

 
Appeals:  Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected 

by any act or determination of the Zoning Administrator, may appeal the act or determination to the Planning 

Commission in accordance with chapter 18.10 of the Santa Cruz County Code. 
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S.04 RESIDENCE FRAMING DETAILS

S.05 WORKSHOP/ADU FOUNDATION AND FLOOR PLAN
S.06 WORKSHOP/ADU FOUNDATION DETAILS
S.07 WORKSHOP/ADU ROOF FRAMING PLAN
S.08 WORKSHOP/ADU TRUSS AND FRAMING DETAILS
S.09 WORKSHOP/ADU FRAMING DETAILS

SD1 GENERIC CONCRETE DETAILS
SD2 GENERIC CONCRETE DETAILS
SD3 RESIDENTIAL NAILING SCHEDULE
SD4 GENERIC WOOD DETAILS 
SD5 GENERIC CONCRETE DETAILS
SD6 GENERIC STAIR AND GUARDRAIL DETAILS
SD7 SHEAR TRANSFER DETAILS

CODE COMPLIANCE

ALL WORKSHALL BE PERFORMED IN 
CONFORMANCE WITH ALL LOCAL, COUNTY, 
STATE AND FEDERAL CODES, LAWS, 
ORDINANCES, AND REGULATIONS AS FOLLOWS:
2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
WILDLANDS URBAN INTERFACE REQUIREMENTS

2019 BUILDING CODE (CRC)
2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE 
(CALGREEN)
2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE(CMC)
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY AMMENDMENTS

HARGREAVES RESIDENCE, WORKSHOP AND ADU
121 CATHEDRAL PARK DRIVE
BONNY DOON, CA 95060
APN 063-141-23

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

FIRE SPRINKLERS
WATER TANK AND HYDRANT PLAN
SOLAR PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM

APN 063-141-23

0 CATHEDRAL PARK DR

A00 
2 VICINITY MAP

1 

GRADING AND DRAINAGE
C1 NOTES, EARTHWORK ESTIMATE, DRAINAGE ANALYSIS
C2 EXISTING SITE SUVEY
C3 GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN
C4 GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN
C5 SITE CROSS SECTIONS
C6 DRIVEWAY PROFILE, SECTION
C7 EROSION CONTROL AND STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN
C8 EROSION CONTROL AND STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN

ENERGY
EN1 RESIDENCE ENERGY COMPLIANCE
EN2 RESIDENCE ENERGY COMPLIANCE
EN3 WORKSHOP/ADU ENEGRY COMPIANCE
EN4 WORKSHOP/ADU ENEGRY COMPIANCE

SEPTIC SYSTEM
ONSITE WATER STREATMENT SYSTEM PLAN

1 

1 

ENERGY COMPLIANCE
FIELD VERIFICATIOJN IS REQUIRED FOR THE ITEMS LISTED ON
THE "HERS FEATURE SUMMARY" ON PAGE 3 OF 11 OF THE 
CF1R-PRF-01E. [CA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 10-103(b)3]

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS
SEE SUPPLEMENTAL PAGE PLG-240 FOR FURTHER DETAIL

STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING
1. REINFORCING STEEL (CONCRETE 1)
2.ANCHORS CAST IN CONCRETE (CONCRETE 3)
3.ANCHORS INSTALLED IN POST-HARDENED CONCRETE (CONCRETE 4b)
4. VERIFY USE OF REQUIRED DESIGN MIX (CONCRETE 5)
5. MAINTENANCE OF SPECIFED CURING TEMPERATURES AND
TECHNIQUES (CONCRETE 8)

SOILS ENGINEERING
1. VERIFY MATERIALS BELOW SHALLOW FOOTINGS ARE ADEQUATE TO
ACHEIVE DESIGNED BEARING CAPACITY (SOILS 1)
2. VERIFY EXCAVATIONS HAVE REACHED PROPER DEPTH AND HAVE
REACHED PROPER MATERIAL (SOILS 2)
3. PERFORM CLASSIFICATION AND TESTING OF COMPACTED FILL
MATERIALS (SOILS 3)
4. VERIFY USE OF PROPER MATERIALS, DENSITIES AND LIFT THICKNESSES
DURING PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF COMPACTED FILL (SOILS 4)
5. PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF COMPACTED FILL, INSPECT SUBGRADE AND
VERIFY THAT SITE HAS BEEN PREPARED PROPERLY. (SOILS 5)

1 

4

3

14

pln515
Text Box

pln515
Text Box
EXHIBIT D
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A.0.1

10
'-0

"

10'-0" 22
'-1

"

121 CATHEDRAL PARK DRIVE

NEAREST CROSS STREET IS 
BONNY DOON ROAD

HIGHW
AY 1

EDGE OF PAVEMENT

CATHEDRAL PARK DRIVE RIGHT OF WAY

40'-0" SETBACK

40'-0" SETBACK

20
'-0

" S
ET

BA
C

K

20
'-0

" S
ET

BA
C

K

20
'-0

" S
ET

BA
CK

20
'-0

" S
ET

BA
CK

20'-0" SETBACK

20'-0" SETBACK

20
'-0

" S
ET

BA
C

K

20
'-0

" S
ET

BA
C

K

C
AT

H
ED

R
AL

 P
AR

K 
D

R
IV

E

13'-11"

3'
-3

"

58
'-0

"

17'-0"

(N.) RESIDENCE

(N.) WORKSHOP/ADU

(E.) WELL

(N.) FIRE TEE

(N.) 2 CAR 
PARKING

(N.) 2 CAR 
PARKING

(N.) GRAVEL
DRIVEWAY

(N.) SEPTIC TANKS

(N.) RETENTION POND

(N.) SWALE TO ROCK 
ENERGY DISSIPATOR 

(N.) 2-5000 GAL.
WATER TANKS

(N.) FIRE HYDRANT

43'-6"

(N.) ELECTRICAL 
METER

25'-0"

25'-0"

25'-0"

20" FIR

20" OAK

20" OAK

24" OAK

24" OAK

10" OAK
10" OAK30" MADR

20" OAK

30" SEQUOIA

48" OAK

24" RDWD

20" RDWD

CLUSTER SMALL 
REDWOODS

20" TAN OAK

20" OAK

8" TAN OAK

12" TAN OAK

4 TR. RDWD
48" BASE

24" TAN OAK

20" TAN OAK

16" OAK

12" OAK

16" OAK

24" MADR.

16" OAK
18" OAK

24" OAK18" MADR.

12" OAK
WALL MOUNTED LIGHT

EXTERIOR LIGHTING KEY

PENDANT LIGHT

52 DB. 
HVAC UNIT

64 DB. 
HVAC UNIT

SITE PLAN NOTES
1. SEE CIVIL PAGES C3, C4 FOR TREES TO BE REMOVED AND TREE
PROTECTION MEASURES AS PER ARBORIST REPORT.
2. SEE CIVIL PAGES FOR ALL EARTHWORK AND DRAINAGE NOTES,
DETAILS AND CALCULATIONS, AND BUILDING ELEVATIONS.

SITE PLAN
SCALE:   1/16" = 1'0"A.0.1

1

N

FENCING KEY

EXISTING 8 FOOT HIGH WOOD FENCING

13
7'

-0
"

99'-10"

CATHEDRAL PARK DRIVE RIGHT OF WAY

82
'-7

"

VICINITY MAP
A.0.1

2

EXISTING TEMPORARY 6'6" HIGH WIRE FENCING,
TO BE REMOVED ON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION

FENCING KEY

EXISTING 8 FOOT HIGH WOOD FENCING

FENCING KEY

EXISTING 8 FOOT HIGH WOOD FENCING

FENCING KEY

EXISTING 6'6" HIGH WIRE FENCING WITH TEE POSTS

EXISTING 8 FOOT HIGH WOOD FENCING

FENCING KEY

EXISTING 8 FOOT HIGH WOOD FENCING

FENCING KEY

PERMANENT 6'6" WIRE FENCING TO BE INSTALLED ON 
COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION

4 

4 

FENCING
SIGHT TRIANGLES

ARCHAEOLOGY NOTES
1. PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 16.40.040 AND 16.42.080 OF THE COUNTY CODE, IF AT ANY TIME DURING SITE
PREPARATION, EXCAVATION, OR OTHER GROUND DISTURBANCE ASSOCIATED WITH THIS DEVELOPMENT, ANY
ARTIFACT OR OTHER EVIDENCE OF AN HISTORIC ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESOURCE OR A NATIVE AMERICAN CULTURAL
SITE IS DISCOVERED, THE RESPONSIBLE PERSONS SHALL IMMEDIATELY CEASE AND DESIST FROM ALL FURTHER SITE
EXCAVATION AND NOTIFY THE SHERIFF-CORONER IF THE DISCOVERY CONTAINS HUMAN REMAINS, OR THE PLANNING
DIRECTOR IF THE DISCOVERY CONTAINS NO HUMAN REMAINS. THE PROCEDURES ESTABLISHED IN SECTION 16.40.040
AND 16.42.080 SHALL BE OBSERVED.
2. ALL CONSTRUCTION MUST COMPLY WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE ARCHAEOLOGICAL REPORT BY PATRICIA
PARAMOURE, ARCHAEOLOGICAL CONSULTANT, DATED 12/29/22
3. ARCHAEOLOGIST OF RECORD: PATRICIA PARAMOURE, ARCHAEOLOGICAL CONSULTANT, (408)891-9678,
patparamourearcheconsult@gmail.com 5439 SOQUEL DRIVE, SOQUEL, CA 95073

(N.) SEPTIC DRAIN FIELDS AND 
EXPANSION AREA

4 

15
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A.0.2

WOOD FENCE CROSS 
SECTION AT FRONT YARD
SCALE:   1/4" = 1'0"A.0.2

1

Fe
nc

in
g 

El
ev

at
io

ns
 

an
d 

Se
ct

io
ns

8'-0" 
fence 
height

6'-0" as 
viewed 
from 
street

Level of Cathedral Park Drive

Property slopes down from street level

WOOD FENCE DETAIL
SCALE:   1" = 1'0"A.0.2

2

WIRE FENCE CROSS SECTION
AT FRONT YARD
SCALE:   1/4" = 1'0"A.0.2

4

6'-6" 
fence 
height

4'-6" as 
viewed 
from 
streetLevel of Cathedral Park Drive

Property slopes down from street level

WOOD FENCE ELEVATION
SCALE:   1" = 1'0"A.0.2

3

WIRE FENCE DETAIL
SCALE:   1" = 1'0"A.0.2

5
WIRE FENCE ELEVATION
SCALE:   1" = 1'0"A.0.2

6

8'-0" tall 1X8 
raw, 
unpainted 
redwood 
boards 
oriented 
vertically

2x6 redwood rails top and bottom

steel fence posts set in concrete

7.5"

8'
-0

"
2'

-0
"

street level

6'
-6

"

green tee posts with galvanized 
fixed knot field fencing, with 6" grids

2'
-0

"

street level

grade at fencing

6"

6'
-6

"

tee posts at 10' spacing

grade at fence

4
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NATURAL GRADE 80.00'

NATURAL GRADE 72.50'

A01
1 NORTH ELEVATION

SCALE:  1/4" : 1'0' 

FINISH FLOOR 77.50' 
FINISH GRADE 76.83'

3'
-0

"

A01
2 WEST ELEVATION

SCALE:  1/4" : 1'0' 

A01
3 EAST ELEVATION

SCALE:  1/4" : 1'0' 

A01
4 SOUTH ELEVATION

SCALE:  1/4" : 1'0' 

19
'-2

"

19
'-2

 1
/8

"

19
'-2

 1
/8

"

19
'-2

"

2X REDWOOD TRIM AND FASCIA, COMPLIES WITH WUI REQUIREMENTS
PER CBC 707A.2. APPY TRIM OVER FIRE RESISTANT LIME PLASTER

6X6 REDWOOD HEAVY TIMBER

T.O. SPARK ARRESTER

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING

FINISH GRADE 76.83'

FINISH GRADE 76.83'

FINISH FLOOR 77.50' 

FINISH FLOOR 77.50' 

FINISH FLOOR 77.50' 
FINISH PORCH SURFACE 77.00' 

9'
-1

1 
1/

2"

TERRACES PER C3 GRADING PLAN

ELEVATIONS NOTES
1. CROSS REFERENCE C-3 DRAINAGE PLAN FOR ELEVATIONS OF FINISH SURFACES, AND DRAINAGE SLOPES
2. IN PARTICULAR FINISH GRADE IS GENERALIZED ON THIS SHEET AT 76.83', BUT REFER TO C-3 FOR

EXACT FINISH GRADE HEIGHTS AND SLOPES
3. CROSS REFERENCE C-3 PLAN FOR DOWNSPOUT LOCATIONS AND TIE IN TO STORM DRAINS
4. TOP OF WINDOWS AND DOORS ARE 6'8" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR

5. ROOFS SHALL HAVE A ROOFING ASSEMBLY INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITS LISTING AND THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. ROOF ASSEMBLIES IN THE FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONES
SHALL BE CLASS A RATING WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E108 OR UL790. (CBC 705A.1, CRC R337.5.1)

DRYSTACK ROCK WALL

12
5

3
12

ROOF PEAK 96.00'

1 

3'
-5

"

2'
-7

"

3'
-5

"

1 1 

1 

20
'-0

"

NATURAL GRADE 81.00'

NATURAL GRADE 72.50'

19
'-5

 1
/4

"

ROOF PEAK 96.00'

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

NATURAL GRADE 80.00'

NATURAL GRADE 81.00'

4

4

4 ROOF PEAK 96.00'

NATURAL GRADE 72.50'

NATURAL GRADE 72.50'
4

4

14
'-5

 1
/2

"

6'
-1

1 
3/

4"4

4

FINISH GRADE 76.83'
4
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2X T&G WOOD CEILING

2X12 AT 24" O.C. ATTIC FLOOR JOISTS

3/4" T&G PLYWOOD ATTIC SUBFLOOR 

EXTERIOR FOOTING 
SEE DETAIL 2/S.01

24" O.C. 2X8 PLATE, TOP AND BOTTOM

SECTION A-A
SCALE:   1/4" = 1'0"

3/4" CLAY PLASTER WALL FINISH

3/4" GRAVEL, MINIMUM 4" THICK

10 MIL PLASTIC VAPOR BARRIER

C
EI

LI
N

G
 H

EI
G

H
T

INTERIOR FOOTING 
SEE DETAIL 3/S.01

WUI COMPLIANT EAVES, 
SEE 5/A.02

7'
-6

"

76.83 FINISH GRADE 

SECTION B-B
SCALE: 1'4" = 1'0" 

8'-0"

TERRACES  RETAINED WITH DRYSTACK STONE,
SEE CIVIL PLAN C3 FOR DIMENSIONS

SUN ANGLE AT NOON ON WINTER SOLTICE

SUN ANGLE AT NOON ON SUMMER SOLTICE

3-'0" HIGH 
DRYSTACK STONE 
RETAINING WALL 

2 TO 1 SLOPE (26.2 DEG)

NATURAL GRADE (15-20%) 

NATURAL GRADE (15-20%) 

FINISH GRADE 76'-10"

F.F. 77'-6"

9'
-7

"

12
'-0

"

8'
-6

"

 

TO
 B

O
TT

O
M

 O
F 

BE
AM

3/4" CLAY PLASTER INTERIOR

1/2" SHEAR PLYWOOD

7/8" LIME PLASTER

TAPED ROSIN PAPER AIR BARRIER

BLOWN IN CELLULOSE 
INSULATION R-38

11
'-1

0"

AP
PR

O
X 

9.
5"

 
FI

N
IS

H
ED

 
W

ID
TH

A02
1

EXTERIOR STUD 
WALL TOP VIEW
SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'0"A02

2

WALL FLOOR ROOF 
SECTION (B-B) DETAILS
SCALE:   3/4" = 1'0"A02

3

A02
4

PORCH FINISH SURFACE 77'-0"

8X12 CEILING BEAM

U
PP

ER
 P

LA
TE

 H
EI

G
H

T

LO
W

ER
 P

LA
TE

 H
EI

G
H

T 
FR

O
M

 F
.F

.

77.50 ELEV. FINISH FLOOR

1X SHIPLAP ROOF DECKING

5/8" TYPE X DRYWALL

1/2" PLYWOOD

30# ROOFING FELT AND 
STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING

2X8 REDWOOD FASCIA

5" BOX GUTTER, WITH LEAF GUARD

A35 PER SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE 

WOOD DROP CEILING
6X8 HIP RAFTER AT CORNERS

R-38 CEILING

R-38 CEILING 

R-38 CEILING

R
-2

6 
EX

T.
 W

AL
LS

R
-2

6 
EX

T.
 W

AL
LS

5" THICK EARTH FLOOR 
(BATHROOMS TO BE CONCRETE FINISH FLOOR)

TWO LAYERS OF R-13 DENIM BATT INSULATION, 

ROSIN PAPER AIR BARRIER, TAPE SEAMS

SELF FURRED GALVANIZED WIRE LATH

CON HEART REDWOOD 
SILL PLATE ABOVE COPPER 
TERMITE SHIELD

(2) LAYERS GRADE D PAPER,
TAPE SEAMS

SELF FURRED GALVANIZED WIRE LATH

3 COAT LIME PLASTER

1/2" SHEAR PLYWOOD

2X8 WALL THICKNESS WITH 
STAGGERED 2X4 STUDS

EAVE SECTION
SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'0"A02

5

CALCULATIONS FOR ROOF VENTING REQUIREMENTS
VENTED ROOF SQUARE FOOTAGE = 2,295 SQ FT.
TIMES 1/150 VENTING RATIO = 15.3 SQ FT
TIMES 144 CONVERT TO SQUARE INCHES = 2,203 SQ IN.
DIVIDE BY 2 = 1,101 SQUARE INCHES SOFFIT NET FREE VENT AREA (NFVA) 
1,101 SQUARE INCHES GABLE NET FREE VENT AREA (NFVA)
-FOR SOFFIT VENT, USE INTUMESCENT VULCAN SOFFIT VENT

ROOF VENT SPECIFICATIONS
-VULCAN VSC2120 2" X 120" CONTINUOUS SOFFIT VENT
NFVA 9.6 SQ IN. PER LINEAL FOOT.
1,100/9.6  = 115 LINEAL FEET OF SOFFIT VENTS REQUIRED, SPACE EQUALLY AROUND
PERIMETER OF BUILDING.

-VULCAN VM2424 24"X24" GABLE VENTS TO BE INSTALLED ON BOTH EAST AND WEST
GABLES.GABLE VENTS TO BE INTUMESCENT MESH INSTALLED
INTO WOOD FRAME. NFVA MUST BE AT LEAST 550 SQ. IN. EACH  VENT.

SEE 2/A.04 ATTIC MECHANICAL PLAN FOR LOCATION OF GABLE AND SOFFIT VENTS

R-19 ATTIC WALLS

VULCAN INTUMESCENT SOFFIT VENT,
SIZE TO ACHIEVE MINIMUM 1/150 RATIO

DRILL VENT HOLES IN BLOCK
EQUAL OR GREATER THAN
AREA OF SOFFIT VENT

R-38 LOOSE FILL

1 1 

8'
-6

"

8'6" CEILING HEIGHT ALL ROOMS
(7'6" TO BOTTOM OF CEILING BEAM)
EXCEPT LIVING ROOM IS VAULTED

1 

8'
-6

"

8'6" CEILING HEIGHT ALL ROOMS
(7'6" TO BOTTOM OF CEILING BEAM)
EXCEPT LIVING ROOM IS VAULTED

1 

1 

SECTION NOTES
1. SEE GRADING PLAN C3 FOR FINISH GRADING ELEVATIONS, SLOPE, AND DRAINAGE

2. COVERED PORCH FLOOR SURFACE AND LANDINGS FOR EXTERIOR DOORS
TO BE CONCRETE SLAB
3. THE BUILDER SHALL FOLLOW ALL GUIDELINES AND PROCEDURES AS LAID OUT IN
THE BOOK "EARTHEN FLOORS: A MODERN APPROACH TO AN ANCIENT PRACTICE"
BY SUKITA REAY CRIMMEL AND JAMES THOMPSON. 

TWO LAYERS OF GRADE "D" PAPER WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER (CRC R703.2). 
ALL OPENINGS SHALL BE FLASHED ACCORDING TO CRC R703.4

1 

SELF-FURRED GALVANIZED STUCCO LATH ATTACHED TO EACH STUD WITH 16 GAUGE 
1.5" LONG, GALVANIZED WIDE CROWN STAPLES AT 6" O.C. (CRC R703.7.1)

INSTALL WEEP SCREED PER CRC R703.2.1,
WITH MINIMUM 4" CLEARANCE TO SOIL, OR 2"
 MINIMUM TO CONCRETE SURFACES

1 

INSTALL FLASHING AT ALL OPENINGS,
INTEGRATED INTO WEATHER RESISTIVE 
BARRIER, AS PER CRC R703.4

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
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1 FLOOR PLAN

SCALE:  1/4" : 1'0' 

LABEL SIZE (W X H) TYPE

D-1 3-0 X 6-8 WOOD EXTERIOR SOLID CORE

D-2 3-0 X 6-8 WOOD INTERIOR POCKET

D-3 6-0 X 6-8 WOOD INTERIOR BYPASS PAIR

D-4 6-10 X 6-8 WOOD INTERIOR BYPASS PAIR

D-5 2-8 X 6-8 WOOD INTERIOR

D-6 8-0 X 6-8 WOOD INTERIOR BYPASS TRIPLE

D-7 2-8 X 6-8 WOOD INTERIOR POCKET

D-8 2-0 X 6-8 WOOD INTERIOR POCKET

D-9 2-8 X 6-8 WOOD INTERIOR 

D-10 9-9 X 6-8 WOOD INTERIOR BYPASS TRIPLE

D-11 5-3 X 6-8 WOOD INTERIOR BYPASS PAIR

D-12 3-4 X 6-8 WOOD INTERIOR BYPASS PAIR

D-13 2-8 X 6-8 WOOD INTERIOR

D-14 3-4 X 6-8 WOOD INTERIOR BYPASS PAIR

D-15 2-8 X 6-8 WOOD INTERIOR

D-16 3-0 X 6-8 WOOD EXTERIOR SOLID CORE 
WITH TEMPERED GLASS PANE

D-17 3-0 X 6-8 WOOD EXTERIOR SOLID CORE 
WITH TEMPERED GLASS PANE

DOOR SCHEDULE WINDOW SCHEDULE

LABEL SIZE (W X H) TYPE

W-1 3-0 X 3-0 HORIZONTAL SLIDER, 
TEMPERED

W-2 4-0 X 3-3 HORIZONTAL SLIDER, 
TEMPERED, EGRESS

W-3 3-5 X 4-1 HORIZONTAL SLIDER, 
TEMPERED

W-4 4-0 X 4-0 HORIZONTAL SLIDER, 
TEMPERED, EGRESS

W-5 7-0 X 3-3 HORIZONTAL SLIDER, 
TEMPERED, EGRESS

MERGED INTO W-5

MERGED INTO W-5

W-8 3-0 X 1-4 HORIZONTAL SLIDER, 
TEMPERED

W-9 3-0 X 4-0 FIXED, TEMPERED

W-10 4-0 X 4-4 HORIZONTAL SLIDER, 
TEMPERED

W-11 4-0 X 4-4 FIXED, TEMPERED

W-12 4-0 X 4-4 HORIZONTAL SLIDER, 
TEMPERED

W-13 4-7 X 4-4 FIXED, TEMPERED

W-14 3-3 X 5-0 FIXED, TEMPERED

W-15 6-6 X 5-0 HORIZONTAL SLIDER, 
TEMPERED

W-16 5-11 X 3-8 HORIZONTAL SLIDER, 
TEMPERED

W-17 5-1 X 3-3 HORIZONTAL SLIDER, 
TEMPERED

TYPE SIZE (W X H) NOTES

REFRIGERATOR

DISHWASHER

36' RANGE/OVEN ELECTRIC 220V

36" RANGE HOOD

BATH VENT FAN/ LIGHT

WASHER

DRYER ELECTRIC 220V

SOAKING TUB WOOD

WALK IN SHOWER

GARBAGE DISPOSAL

APPLIANCES/FIXTURES

W-16

W
-13

W-12 W-11 W-10

W
-8

W
-5

W-4W-3W-2W-1

W
-17

D
-1

D-17

D-16

D-2 D-5
D-7 D-8

D-9

D-4D-3
D-11 D-12

D-13

D-15

DROP DOWN STAIR 

59'-2"

3 1/2" 10'-5" 3 1/2" 2'-1 1/2" 3 1/2" 8'-8 1/2" 13'-9 1/4"3 1/2"

8"
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'-9

 1
/2

"

8"
14

'-5
 1
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1/
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"

3 
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2"
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1 

1/
4"
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NUMBER TYPE MAX FLOW RATE

F-1 KITCHEN FAUCET 1.8 GPM @ 60 PSI

F-2 LAUNDRY FAUCET 1.8 GPM @ 60 PSI

F-3 BATH 1 FAUCET 1.2 GPM @ 60 PSI

F-4 BATH 2 FAUCET 1.2 GPM @ 60 PSI

F-5 STUDIO FAUCET 1.8 GPM @ 60 PSI

F-6 SHOWER HEAD 1 1.8 GPM @ 80 PSI

F-7 SHOWER HEAD 2 1.8 GPM @ 80 PSI

F-8 TUB FILLER N/A

F-9 TOILET 1 1.28 GAL PER FLUSH

F-10 TOILET 2 1.28 GAL PER FLUSH

PLUMBING FIXTURES/ CALGREEN WATER EFFIENCY COMPLIANCE

43
'-1

0 
1/

2"

8'
-0

"

36
'-0

"

12'-8 1/2"

8"

37'-7 1/2" 20'-2 1/2"

8" 8"

21'-6 1/2"

6'-1 1/2" 3'-6 1/2"3'-2"4'-5 1/2"

W
-9

W-14W-15

200 AMP SUBPANEL

FLOOR PLAN NOTES
1. WALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FRAMING. SEE SECTION DETAILS 2/A.2 FOR
FINISHED THICKNESS OF WALLS.

2. ALL CEILINGS ARE FINISHED WITH WOOD CEILING BOARDS. ALL CEILINGS ARE
FLAT, WITH A HEIGHT OF 8'6" EXCEPT FOR LIVING ROOM WHICH IS VAULTED.
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D-10

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

19
20

1 2 3 4 5
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HOLD DOWN SCHEDULE

SHEAR WALL  SCHEDULE

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

TYPE SIZE (W X H) NOTES

80 GAL WATER HEATER HYBRID ELECTRIC HEAT 
PUMP

MINI SPLIT OUTDOOR 
CONDENSER UNIT 48,000 BTU

MINI SPLIT WALL 
MOUNTED INDOOR UNIT

HEAT RECOVERY 
VENTILATOR

WOODSTOVE, 
MAKE/MODEL TBD

EPA RATED, INSTALL 
OUTSIDE AIR SOURCE

HEATING AND COOLING

J

N
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19
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"
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HRV IN ATTIC
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3'
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E

E
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3'
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 1
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"

3'-4 1/4"

WINDOW AND DOOR NOTES
1. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS TO BE MINIMUM 1 3/8" SOLID CORE WOOD
PER WUI REQUIREMENTS (CBC 708A / CRC R337.8)
2. ALL EXTERIOR GLASS TO BE INSULATED AND MINIMUM 1 TEMPERED PANE. (CBC
708A / CRC R337.8)
3. WINDOWS AND DOORS TO BE CONSTRUCTED WITH DRY, ALL HEART VERTICAL
GRAIN REDWOOD, TUNG OIL FINISH.
4. OPERABLE WINDOWS TO BE FITTED WITH REMOVEABLE INSECT SCREENS.

5. GLASS TO BE DUAL PANE WITH AT LEAST ONE PANE TEMPERED.
6. GLASS SPECIFICATIONS PROVIDED FROM THE MANUFACTURERER AND
PURCHASE RECEIPT SHALL BE KEPT WITH THE JOB PLANS AND BE PROVIDED TO
THE COUNTY INSPECTOR FOR VERIFICATION.
7. GLAZING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE MINIMUM ENERGY FEATURES, SEE ADJACENT.
8. EGRESS WINDOWS MUST HAVE OPENING THAT IS NOT LESS THAN 5.7 SQUARE
FEET, WITH 20" MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH AND 24" MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT, AND THE
BOTTOM OF THE OPENING IS NOT MORE THAN 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR. EXCEPTION:
GRADE FLOOR OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A NET CLEAR OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN
5.0 SQUARE FEET. (CRC R310.2.1)
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10'-0"

20
3'-7"

VAULTED CEILING 

1 

1 

1 

PLUMBING/APPLIANCE NOTES
1. PLUMBING FIXTURE LOAD CALCULATED AT 30.5 WATER SUPPLY
FIXTURE UNITS USING CPC TABLE 610.3.
2. WATER SUPLY LINE SIZE TO BE 1.25" MINIMUM DIAMETER. THIS ALLOWS
FOR UP TO  150 FEET SUPPLY LINE LENGTH (ACTUAL LENGTH TO BE 
APPROX. 75 FEET) CPC TABLE 610.4
3. ANY NEW APPLIANCES INSTALLED SHALL BE ENERGY STAR
APPLIANCES PER SANTA CRUZ COUNTY CODE 4.201.1.2
4. ALL NEW HOT WATER LINES 3/4 INCH OR LARGER AND ALL NEW HOT
WATER LINES TO THE KITCHEN SHALL BE INSULATED.
[CEnC 150(j)2.A] (MINIMUM INSULATION TABLE 120.3-A)
5. EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES HAVING AN IGNITION SOURCE SHALL BE
ELEVATED SUCH THAT THE SOURCE OF IGNITION IS NOT LESS THAN 18 
INCHES (457 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR SURFACE ON CHICH THE EQUIPMENT 
OR APPLIANCE RESTS. (CBC 406.2.9.1)
6. THE HYBRID ELECTRIC HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER SHALL BE
INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS AND ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES.
7. A DRAIN PAN AND DRAIN LINE TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING
SHALL BE INSTALLED FOR THE WATER HEATER. (CMC 303.8.1/ CPC 507.5)
8. NO WATER CLOSET SHALL BE SET CLOSER THAN 15 INCHES FROM ITS
CENTER TO A SIDE WALL OR OBSTRUCTION. THE CLEAR SPACE IN 
FRONT OF A WATER CLOSET OR LAVATORY SHALL NOT BE LESS 
THAN 24 INCHES (CPC 402.5) 
9. SHOWERS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH SHOWER HEADS SHALL
BE FINISHED WITH A NONABSORBENT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT NOT LESS
THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR. (§R307.2 CRC)
10. SHOWERS AND TUB-SHOWERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH INDIVIDUAL
CONTROL VALVES OF THE PRESSURE BALANCE, THERMOSTATIC, OR 
COMBINATION PRESSURE BALANCE/THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE TYPE 
THAT PROVIDE SCALD AND THERMAL SHOCK PROTECTION. (§408.3 CPC)
11. SHOWER DOOR ENCLOSURES SHALL HAVE SAFETY GLAZING PER
(CRC R308.4)

GLAZING MINIMUM ENERGY FEATURES
SEE SUPPLEMENTAL TITLE 24 SUMMARY SHEET FOR SOUCE

 Dual Pane Non-Metal Windows/Doors 
Operable: Max U-Value = 0.58; Max SHGC = 0.65 
Fixed: Max U-Value = 0.55; Max SHGC = 0.67 
Patio Door: Max U-Value = 0.58; Max SHGC = 0.65 

1 

2

1 

1 

1'-7 1/2" 1'-7 1/2"
1 
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PLUMBING AND APPLIANCE NOTES CONTINUED
12. SHOWER STALLS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR INTERIOR FINISH AREA
OF 1,024 SQUARE INCHES AND BE ABLE TO ACCOMODATE A
MINIMUM 30" CIRCLE AT THE THRESHOLD LEVEL. THESE
CLEARANCES SHALL BE MAINTAINED UP TO A HEIGHT OF 70"
ABOVE THE SHOWER DRAIN PER CPC SECTION 408.6.
13. SHOWER DOORS SHALL MAINTAIN A MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF
22" WIDTH. (CPC 408.5)
14. WATER SYSTEM PIPING SHALL COMPLY WITH INSULATION FOR
PIPING AND TANKS. [CEnC 150.0(j)]

1 

1 

FINISH FLOOR 77.50' 

FINISH PORCH SURFACE 77.00' 1 

1 

FINISH GRADE 76.83' 
1 

1 

1 

1 

3

3
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ELECTRICAL PLAN
SCALE:  1/4" : 1'0' 

ELECTRICAL LEGEND

GFCI

RECEPTACLE

GFCI RECEPTACLE

SWITCH

DIMMER SWITCHDIM

RECESSED CEILING LIGHT

WET RATED RECESSED CEILING LIGHT
WR

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT

220V
220V RECEPTACLE OR J-BOX FOR DRYER, 
BOILER, AND OVEN/RANGE

220V

 LED STRIP LIGHTING ONTOP OF BEAMSSTRIP

ST
R

IP

ST
R

IP

WRWRWR

F EXHAUST FAN/LIGHTF

F

SURFACE MOUNTED CEILING LIGHT

W
P

G
FC

I

W
P

G
FC

I

WP
GFCI

WP
GFCI

DIM

DIM

DIM

WR

DIM

GARBAGE DISPOSAL SWITCHGD

DW DISHWASHER PLUG OR J-BOX

GD

ISLAND RECEPTACLE (GFCI PROTECTED, 
NO MORE THAN 12" BELOW COUNTER EDGE)

ISL

GFCI

DIM

3 WAY DIMMER SWITCH3-DIM

3-DIM

3-DIM

DIM

D
IM

DIM

GFCI

GFCI

GFCI GFCI
SPECIAL RECEPTACLES

REFRIGERATOR OUTLETREF

REF

GFCI

GFCI

GFCI GFCI

GFCI

GFCI

22
0V

DIM

OUTLET ABOVE BEAM FOR STRIP LIGHTINGSTRIP

STRIP

VACANCY SENSOR DIMMER LIGHT SWITCHVS, DIM

VS, DIM

VS, DIM

VS, DIM

TIMER SWITCH WITH ASTRONOMICAL CLOCK
FOR OUTDOOR LIGHTINGTIMER

TIMER

TIMER

TIMER

STRIP

200A ELECTRICAL SUBPANEL
CONCRETE PAD FOR HEAT PUMP CONDENSER UNIT

HRV VENTING THROUGH 
ATTIC GABLE WALL

GFCI

ATTIC MECHANICAL PLAN
SCALE:  1/8" : 1'0'A04

2

A04
1

N

SD

CO

SMOKE DETECTOR, HARDWIRED 
WITH BATTERY BACKUP AND INTERCONNECTED

SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR, 
HARDWIRED WITH BATTERY BACKUP AND INTERCONNECTED

CO

SD

SD

SD

CO

VS, DIM

WP
GFCI

WEATHER PROTECTED OUTDOOR
GFCI RECEPTACLE

TRACK LIGHTING

DIM

TYPE SIZE (W X H) NOTES

REFRIGERATOR

DISHWASHER

36' RANGE/OVEN ELECTRIC 220V

36" RANGE HOOD

BATH VENT FAN/ LIGHT

WASHER

DRYER ELECTRIC 220V

SOAKING TUB WOOD

WALK IN SHOWER

GARBAGE DISPOSAL

APPLIANCES/FIXTURES

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

TYPE SIZE (W X H) NOTES

80 GAL WATER HEATER HYBRID ELECTRIC HEAT 
PUMP

MINI SPLIT OUTDOOR 
CONDENSER UNIT 48,000 BTU

MINI SPLIT WALL 
MOUNTED INDOOR UNIT

HEAT RECOVERY 
VENTILATOR

WOODSTOVE, 
MAKE/MODEL TBD

EPA RATED, INSTALL 
OUTSIDE AIR SOURCE

HEATING AND COOLING
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HRV IN ATTIC
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WOOD HEATER NOTES

 The Energy Standards establish exceptional method guidelines for the use of wood heaters. If all the criteria for the wood heat 
exceptional method are not met, a backup heating system must be included in the compliance calculations as the primary heat 
source.

� The building department having jurisdiction must determine that natural gas is not available.

� Note: Liquefied petroleum gas, or propane, is not considered natural gas.

� The following eligibility criteria apply:

1. The local or regional air quality authority must determine that its authorization of this exceptional method is consistent with
state and regional ambient air quality requirements according to Sections 39000 to 42708 of the California Health and Safety Code.

2. The wood heater must be installed in a manner that meets the requirements of all applicable health and safety codes, including,
but not limited to, the requirements for maintaining indoor air quality in the CMC, in particular those homes where vapor barriers
are.

3. The wood heater must meet the EPA definition of a wood heater as defined in Title 40, Part 60, Subpart AAA of the Code of
Federal Regulations (40CFR60 Subpart AAA) (See below.)

4. The performance of the wood heater must be certified by a nationally recognized agency and approved by the building
department having jurisdiction to meet the performance standards of the EPA.

5. The rated output of the wood heater must be at least 60 percent of the design heating load, using calculation methods and
design conditions as specified in §150(h).

6. At the discretion of the local enforcement agency, a backup heating system may be required and be designed to provide all or
part of the design heating load, using calculation methods and design conditions as specified in §150(h).

7. The wood heater must be located such that transfer of heat from the wood heater is effectively distributed throughout the
entire residential dwelling unit, or it must be used in conjunction with a mechanical means of providing heat distribution
throughout the dwelling.

8. Habitable rooms separated from the wood heater by one free opening of less than 15 ft² or two or more doors must be provided
with a positive heat distribution system, such as a thermostatically controlled fan system. Habitable rooms do not include closets
or bathrooms.

� Please demonstrate compliance by providing specifications or provide a backup heating system. [CA Energy Standards
Residential ACM 2.4.1]

ELECTRICAL NOTES

1. ALL WORK TO CONFORM TO 2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
2. ALL LIGHT FIXTURES TO BE HIGH EFFICACY. . [CA ENERGY §150.0(k)1.A]
3. ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY 125-VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15- AND 20- AMPERE OUTLETS (I.E. RECEPTACLES, LIGHTS,
SMOKE ALARMS, ETC.) TO BE PROTECTED BY ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER (AFCI) LISTED TO PROVIDE PROTECTION OF THE
ENTIRE BRANCH CIRCUIT PER CEC 210-12(B) IN KITCHENS, LAUNDRY ROOMS, FAMILY ROOMS, DINING ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS,
BEDROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAY, AND SIMILAR LIVING SPACES. (CEC 210.12)
4. ALL LIGHT FIXTURES TO HAVE HIGH EFFICACY LED LAMPS INSTALLED
5. ANY NEW APPLIANCES INSTALLED SHALL BE ENERGY STAR
APPLIANCES PER SANTA CRUZ COUNTY CODE 4.201.1.2
6. ALL OUTDOOR LIGHTING MUST BE HIGH EFFICACY AND MUST INCLUDE MANUAL ON/OFF SWITCH
WITH A PHOTOCELL AND MOTION SENSOR OR A PHOTOCONTROL AND AUTOMATIC TIME SWITCH
CONTROL OR AN ASTRONOMICAL TIME SWITCH CONTROL OR AN ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL
SYSTEM. [CA ENERGY § 150.0(K)3]
7. ALL 125-VOLT AND 250-VOLT, 15- AND 20-AMPERE NON-LOCKING RCEPTACLES SHALL BE
LISTED TAMPER RESISTANT. (CEC 406.12)
8. EXHAUST FANS IN BATHROOM AREAS WITH SHOWERS AND/OR TUBS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR RATED
AND HAVE A HUMIDISTAT CONTROL (UNLESS FUNCTIONING AS A COMPONENT OF A WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION
SYSTEM). (CA ENERGY STANDARD 150(O)/ASHRAE 62.2 AND CALGREEN 4.506.1) THE MINIMUM LOCAL EXHAUST
RATE SHALL BE 50 CFM (CRC R303.3, EXCEPTION).
9. NEWLY INSTALLED KITCHEN RANGE HOODS REQUIRE MANDATORY VERIFICATION BY A HERS RATER. THE HERS
RATER WILL VERIFY THAT THE INSTALLED KITCHEN RANGE HOOD IS CERTIFIED WITH THE HOME VENTILATING
INSTITUE (HVI), AND THAT IT IS RATED TO MEET THE REQUIRED AIRFLOW OF 100 CFM MINIMUM AND A NOISE LEVEL
OF 3 SONES OR LESS. KITCHEN RANGE HOODS EXHAUSTING MORE THAN 400 CFM AT LOWEST SPEED ARE
EXEMPT FROM THE MAXIMUM SONE REQUIREMENT. [CA ENERGY STANDARD 150(O)1G]
10. ALL HIGH EFFICACY LIGHT FIXTURES REQUIRED TO BE CERTIFIED TO JA8-2019 (DOES NOT INCLUDE
FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURES) MUST BE CONTROLLER BY A DIMMER, VACANCY SENSOR, OR MANUAL-ON 
OCCUPANCY SENSOR.EXCEPTIONS ARE PROVIDED FOR CLOSETS SMALLER THAT 70 SQUARE FEET IN FLOOR 
AREA AND LIGHT FIXTURES FOR HALLWAYS. [CA ENERGY §150.0(K)2.J]
11. JA8-2019 MARKING IS REQUIRED FOR THE FOLLOWING:
-ALL LIGHT SOURCES IN CEILING RECESSED DOWNLIGHT LUMINAIRES. CEILING RECESSED DOWNLIGHT
LUMINAIRES SHALL NOT HAVE SCREW BASES REGARDLESS OF LAMP TYPE AS DESCRIBED IN CA ENERGY §150.(k)1.C.
-GU24 SOCKETS CONTAINING LED LIGHT SOURCES. A GU24 LAMP FITTING IS A TWO-PIN CONNECTOR FOR COMPACT
FLUORESCENT LAMPS (CFL) OR LED LAMPS THAT USE A BAYONET MOUNT-LIKE TWIST-LOCK TWO-PIN CONNECTOR
INSTEAD OF AN EDISON SCREW FITTING.
-ANY LIGHT SOURCE NOT OTHERWISE LISTED ABOVE AND CERTIFIED TO THE COMMISION AS COMPLYING WITH
JOINT APPENDIX 8
12. THE HYBRID ELECTRIC HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES.
13. THE MINIMUM SERVICE DISCONNECT FOR THE RESIDENTIAL UNIT IS 100 AMPS, OTHER BUILDINGS (GARAGE) 60 AMPS. [CEC
230.79(C)(D)]
14. ELECTRICAL OUTLETS IN THE LAUNDRY MUST HAVE BOTH GFCI AND AFCI PROTECTIONS. [CEC 210.8(A)(10) AND 210.12(a)]

MODEL VSC2120
VULCAN CONTINOUS SOFFIT VENT 
SEE A.02 FOR CALCULATIONS 

MODEL VM2424 VULCAN 
GABLE VENT, MINIMUM 550 SQ IN
VENT AREA, EACH VENT. 

1 

1 
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SOUTH ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'0"

WEST ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'0"NORTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'0"

EAST ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'0"

F.F. ELEV. 70.50'

T.O. CONCRETE RETAINING WALL 72.00'

1
A07 

2
A07 

3
A07 

4
A07 

FINISH FLOOR 70.50' 

23
'-9

"

F.F. 70.50'

PEAK ELEV. 93.75'

3
12

T.O. STEM WALL 71.00'

13
'-1

0 
1/

2"

SECOND STORY ROOF PEAK BEYOND

EXISTING GRADE/FINISH GRADE

21
'-1

1 
1/

2"

EXISTING GRADE 68.00'

EXISTING GRADE 62.75'

T.O. WALL 70.00'

EXISTING GRADE 68.00' EXISTING GRADE 71.50'

CONSTRUCT SURFACE SWALE, SEE C1-B

T.O. STEM WALL 72.00
T.O. STEM WALL 71.00

EXISTING GRADE 71.50'

EXISTING GRADE 68.00'

EXISTING GRADE AT BLDG. 
CENTER LINE (RIDGE) 69.50'

EXISTING GRADE AT BLDG. CENTERLINE 64.25'

T.O. STEM WALL 71.00 F.F. 70.50'

ELEVATIONS NOTES
1. CROSS REFERENCE C-3 DRAINAGE PLAN FOR ELEVATIONS OF FINISH SURFACES, AND DRAINAGE SLOPES
2. CROSS REFERENCE C-3 PLAN FOR DOWNSPOUT LOCATIONS AND TIE IN TO STORM DRAINS
3. TOP OF WINDOWS AND DOORS ARE 6'8" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR

4. ROOFS SHALL HAVE A ROOFING ASSEMBLY INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITS LISTING AND THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. ROOF ASSEMBLIES IN THE FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONES
SHALL BE CLASS A RATING WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E108 OR UL790. (CBC 705A.1, CRC R337.5.1)

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFINGTPO ROOFING

TPO ROOFING

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING

24
'-1

1"

1 

26
'-7

 1
/2

"4

6'
-3

"

26
'-4

"

EXISTING GRADE/FINISH GRADE AT BLDG. CENTERLINE, BELOW RIDGE

28'-0" MAX. HEIGHT

4

26
'-6

 1
/4

"4

28'-0" MAX. HEIGHT

28'-0" MAX. HEIGHT

28'-0" MAX. HEIGHT

EXISTING GRADE/FINISH GRADEFINISH WALKWAY ELEV. 70.00'

EXISTING GRADE/FINISH GRADE

21
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SECTION A-A
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'0"

1
A08 

SECTION C-C
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'0"

3
A08 

SECTION B-B
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'0"

2
A08 

STAIRWAY
SCALE: 1/2" = 1'0"

4
A08 

7 
3/

4"

STAIRWAY NOTES
1. STAIR RISE 7 3/4". THIS IS TO VARY NO MORE THAN 3/8" FOR ANY STEP.
2. STAIR TREAD 10" WITH A 1" NOSING.
3. A GRASPABLE HANDRAIL IS TO BE INSTALLLED ON AT LEAST ONE
SIDE OF THE STAIRWAY 34" TO 38" ABOVE THE LEADING EDGE OF
THE TREAD.
4. STAIRWAY SHALL BE MINIMUM 36" FINISH WIDTH, WITH 36" DEEP LANDINGS
AT TOP, BOTTOM, AND AT CHANGE OF DIRECTION OF THE STAIRWAY.
5. SEE ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR STAIRWAY ILLUMINATION
6. SEE SD6 FOR STAIR CODE COMPLIANCE AND CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
7. MAINTAIN MINIMUM 6'8" FINISHED HEAD HEIGHT ABOVE LEADING EDGE OF
TREAD TO CEILING

3'
-0

"

HANDRAIL 

7'
-1

1"
1'

-1
/2

"
7'

-0
"

11
'-1

0 
1/

4"

6'
-2

 1
/2

"
1'

-5
"

42" HIGH GUARD WALL
BEHIND CABINET

SEE SD6 FOR STAIR 
CODE COMPLIANCE AND 
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

12
'-5

 1
/2

"

10"

1"

3'
-0

"R-30 FLOOR

R-30 CEILING

R-20 MINIMUM WALLS

6'
-9

"

INSULATE UNDER STAIRS CAVITY,
R-30 LOOSE FILL RICE HULLS

INSTALL FIRE BLOCKING ON
 WALLS OVER 10' TALL

STAIRWAY DROP CEILING

6'
-9

"

CONCRETE SLAB FLOOR

FOOTING SEE FOUNDATION PLAN

INTERIOR WOOD PANELLING (WORKSHOP)
CLAY PLASTER (ADU)

TYPICAL WALL 
SECTION
SCALE: 1" = 1'0"

6
A08

1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

2X6 WALL THICKNESS 
WITH 2X4 STUDS AT 
12" O.C. STAGGERED

4" THICK 3/4" CRUSHED ROCK

10 MIL VAPOR 
BARRIER

SELF FURRED GALVANIZED 
WIRE LATH

2X6 HEART REDWOOD SILL PLATE,
WITH COPPER TERMITE SHIELD BELOW

WEEP SCREED, MINIMUM 6" 
CLEARANCE TO GRADE,
2" CLEARANCE TO CONCRETE WALKS

LIME PLASTER

COMPACTED FILL, SEE GRADING PLAN 
AND GEOTECHNICAL REPORT

TYPICAL ADU EAVE DETAIL
SCALE: 1" = 1'0"

5
A08

PLYWOOD SHEATHING

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING

2X6 DROP CEILING OVER BEDROOM AND BATH

LIME PLASTER 
OVER WIRE MESH

2X12 REDWOOD 
FASCIA

INTERIOR CLAY PLASTER OVER WIRE MESH

WOOD CEILING BOARDS

R-30 NETTED LOOSE FILL INSULATION

BARGE RAFTER BEYOND

NOTCH TOP PLATES AND STUDS FOR OUTRIGGER
FOR 5'0" INTO WALL (2'0" EAVE)

5" BOX GUTTER WITH 
LEAF GUARD

3" ROUND DOWNSPOUT

PLYWOOD SHEATHING

5/8" TYPE X DRYWALL (WUI REQ.)
1X SHIPLAP WOOD SOFFIT

2X6 STRUCTURAL RAFTER

A35, SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE FOR SPACING

OUTRIGGER SUPPORTING GABLE EAVES

2 LAYERS GRADE D PAPER

R-19 BATT INSULATION

13
'-3

 1
/2

"

VULCAN INTUMESCENT SOFFIT VENT,
SIZE TO ACHIEVE MINIMUM 1/150 RATIO

CALCULATIONS FOR ROOF VENTING REQUIREMENTS
VAULTED CEILING SQUARE FOOTAGE:
16.25 FT X 13.5 FT = 220 SQ FT. X 2 = 440 SQ FT
TIMES 1/150 VENTING RATIO = 2.93 SQ FT
TIMES 144 CONVERT TO SQUARE INCHES = 422 SQ IN.
DIVIDE BY 2 = 211 SQUARE INCHES SOFFIT NET FREE VENT AREA (NFVA)
211 SQUARE INCHES RIDGE NET FREE VENT AREA (NFVA)
-FOR SOFFIT VENT, USE INTUMESCENT VULCAN
SOFFIT VENT, SEE 5/A.08

2" VENT CHUTE AIR GAP

RIDGE VENT

VULCAN INTUMESCENT 
SOFFIT VENT

MAINTAIN 2" AIR CHUTE BETWEEN 
INSULATION AND ROOF DECKING

1X T&G CEILING DECKING

2X4 STAGGERED LOWER RAFTER 
(NON STRUCTURAL)

SECTION NOTES
1. THE PRIVATE GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE DWELLING UNIT AND ITS ATTIC AREA BY MEANS OF GYPSUM BOARD,
NOT LESS THAN 1/2 INCH IN THICKNESS, APPLIED TO THE GARAGE SIDE. GARAGES BENEATH HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL BE
SEPARATED FROM ALL HABITABLE ROOMS ABOVE BY NOT LESS THAN A 5/8 INCH TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD OR EQUIVALENT AND
1/2 INCH GYPSUM BOARD APPLIES TO THE STRUCTURES SUPPORTING THE SEPARATION FROM HABITABLE ROOMS ABOVE THE
GARAGE. DOOR OPENINGS BETWEEN A PRIVATE GARAGE AND THE DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH EITHER SOLID
WOOD DOORS OR SOLID HONEYCOMB STEEL DOORS NOT LESS THAN 1 3/8 INCHES IN THICKNESS, OR DOORS IN COMPLIANCES
WITH SECTION 716.2.2.2.1 WITH A FIRE PROTECTION RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 20 MINUTES. DOORS SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING
AND SELF-LATCHING. (CBC 406.3.2.1)

1 

1 

FOR ROOF VENTING
PLAN AND SPECS SEE S.07

1

1 

22
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UTILITY SINK

WORKSHOP FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'0"

STAIRWAY R.O.

BEAM ABOVE

6X6 HEART RDWD POSTS

6X6 DF #1 POSTS

CONCRETE SLAB FLOOR

CONCRETE WALK

HOT WATER 
HEATER CLOSET

LABEL SIZE (W X H) TYPE

D-1 3-0 X 6-8
EXTERIOR SOLID WOOD 
INSWING, WITH TEMPERED 
GLASS PANE

D-2 12-0 X 11-10
EXTERIOR TRACK 
MOUNTED ROLLING 
WOOD, 1.5" THICK PLANK 
DOOR

D-3 3-0 X 6-8
EXTERIOR SOLID WOOD 
INSWING, WITH TEMPERED 
GLASS PANE

D-4 3-0 X 6-8 EXTERIOR SOLID WOOD 
OUTSWING

D-5 2-8 X 6-8
WOOD INTERIOR, 
LOUVERED AS PER WATER 
HEATER REQS

D-5.5 2-8 X 6-8 WOOD INTERIOR

D-6 2-8 X 6-8 WOOD INTERIOR

D-7 2-8 X 6-8 WOOD POCKET DOOR

D-8 5-0 X 6-8 WOOD BYPASS SLIDING 
PAIR

DOOR SCHEDULE

SECOND FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/4 = 1'0"

D-1 W-4

D-4

D-3

W
-6

W
-7

W
-8

WINDOW SCHEDULE

W-9 W-10 W-11

W
-12

W
-13

D-6
D-7

D-8

C

A

D

B

E

APPLIANCES & FIXTURES
A

B

C

D

E

 36" UNDER COUNTER REFRIGERATOR

24" STAINLESS SINK

24" FREESTANDING ELECTRIC RANGE AND OVEN

24" RANGE HOOD

BATHROOM FAN/LIGHT

F HYBRID ELECTRIC HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER, 50 GALLON

G WASHER

H DRYER

400 AMP MAIN 
ELECTRICAL PANEL

LABEL SIZE (W X H) TYPE

W-1 4-6 X 2-10 CASEMENT, TEMPERED

W-2 4-6 X 2-10 FIXED, TEMPERED

W-3 4-6 X 2-10 CASEMENT, TEMPERED

W-4 4-0 X 3-0 HORIZONTAL SLIDER, TEMPERED

W-5 4-0 X 3-0 HORIZONTAL SLIDER, TEMPERED

W-6 4-0 X 3-4 HORIZONTAL SLIDER, TEMPERED

W-7 4-0 X 3-4 FIXED, TEMPERED

W-8 4-0 X 3-4 HORIZONTAL SLIDER, TEMPERED

W-9 3-3 X 2-8 HORIZONTAL SLIDER, TEMPERED

W-10 3-3 X 2-8 FIXED, TEMPERED

W-11 3-3 X 2-8 HORIZONTAL SLIDER, TEMPERED

W-12 5-1 X 4-0 HORIZONTAL SLIDER, TEMPERED

W-13 2-6 X 2-4 HORIZONTAL SLIDER, TEMPERED

W-14 4-8 X 3-6 HORIZONTAL SLIDER, TEMPERED, 
EGRESS

W-15 REMOVED

30
'-0

"

55'-0"

3'
-2

"
5'

-0
"

20
'-6

"

14'-4"

10
'-6

"

CONCRETE RETAINING WALL

COVERED WORK AREA

8X8 HEART  RDWD POST

DRIVEWAY

W
-1

W
-2

W
-3

W-14

13'-6"

A B C D 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5

6

7

8

E F G 

COVERED PORCH

10
'-0

"

FLOOR PLAN NOTES
1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE OF FRAMING TO FRAMING. SEE  SECTION DETAILS FOR THICKNESSES OF WALL FINISHES

2. WORKSHOP FLOOR SURFACE SHALL BE SLOPED TO FACILITATE THE MOVEMENT OF LIQUIDS TO DRAIN OR
TOWARD THE MAIN VEHICLE ENTRY DOORWAY. (CRC R309.1/CBC 406.4.2)

D-2

LIVING ROOM

KITCHEN

BEDROOM

3 
1/

2"
16

'-4
 1

/2
"

5 
1/

2"

30
'-0

"

5 1/2"

14'-7"

5 
1/

2"

1
A09 

2
A09 

9 30
'0

"

10

N

30
'0

" 30
'0

"

F G 

BATHROOM

1

23

40'-5" 14'-7"

14'7"

40'5"

4
16'-3"

7
8'-0"

3'-9 3/4"

3'-3"

8
14'7"

WINDOW AND DOOR NOTES
1. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS TO BE MINIMUM 1 3/8" SOLID CORE WOOD PER WUI REQUIREMENTS
(CBC 708A / CRC R337.8)
2. ALL EXTERIOR GLASS TO BE INSULATED AND MINIMUM 1 TEMPERED PANE. (CBC 708A / CRC R337.8)

3. FOR LARGE BARN DOOR, USE CROWN INDUSTRIAL FLAT TRACK HARDWARE (600-800 LBS. CAPACITY) OR
SIMILAR HARDWARE.
4. CONSTRUCT LARGE BARN DOOR OF SHIPLAP SOLID PLANK 2X REDWOOD LUMBER, ALL HEART.
5. ROLLING BARN DOOR SHALL RESIST THE INTRUSION OF EMBERS BY
PREVENTING GAPS BETWEEN DOOR AND DOOR OPENINGS, AT THE BOTTOM, SIDES AND TOP OF DOOR, FROM
EXCEEDING 1/8 INCH.
6. ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS WITH GLAZING SHALL BE BUILT OF ALL HEART VERTICAL GRAIN REDWOOD.
GLASS TO BE DUAL PANE WITH AT LEAST ONE PANE TEMPERED, AND SHALL BE NFRC CERTIFIED. MAINTAIN
NFRC LABELLING
ON GLASS UNTIL COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.
7. GLAZING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE MINIMUM ENERGY FEATURES, SEE ADJACENT.
8. EGRESS WINDOWS MUST HAVE OPENING THAT IS NOT LESS THAN 5.7 SQUARE FEET, WITH 20" MINIMUM
CLEAR WIDTH AND 24" MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT, AND THE BOTTOM OF THE OPENING IS NOT MORE THAN 44"
ABOVE THE FLOOR. (CRC R310)

NUMBER TYPE MAX FLOW RATE

F-1 KITCHEN FAUCET 1.8 GPM @ 60 PSI

F-2 WORKSHOP FAUCET 1.8 GPM @ 60 PSI

F-3 BATHROOM FAUCET 1.2 GPM @ 60 PSI

F-4 SHOWER HEAD 1.8 GPM @ 80 PSI

F-5 TUB FILLER N/A

F-6 ADU TOILET 1.28 GAL PER FLUSH

F-7 WORKSHOP TOILET 1.28 GAL PER FLUSH

PLUMBING FIXTURES
CALGREEN WATER EFFIENCY COMPLIANCE

I MINI SPLIT OUTDOOR CONDESER UNIT

J MINI SPLIT INDOOR WALL MOUNTED UNIT

UTILITY SINK

I

J

A
A

BB CC

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11

HOLD DOWN SCHEDULE
SEE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR HDU LOCATIONS
SEE SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN FOR MST STRAP LOCATIONS

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11

14'7"

SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

5

11

6
3'-9" 3'-3"

8'-10"

1'-11 3/4"10'-7 1/4"

4'
-6

 1
/2

"
3'

-1
0"

1 

1 

WORKSHOP 
TOILET ROOM

D-5.5

3'-2"
F

1 

PLUMBING/APPLIANCE NOTES CONTINUED
5. EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES HAVING AN IGNITION SOURCE SHALL BE
ELEVATED SUCH THAT THE SOURCE OF IGNITION IS NOT LESS THAN 18
INCHES (457 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR SURFACE ON CHICH THE EQUIPMENT
OR APPLIANCE RESTS. (CBC 406.2.9.1)
6. THE HYBRID ELECTRIC HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER SHALL BE
INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS AND ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES.
7. A DRAIN PAN AND DRAIN LINE TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING
SHALL BE INSTALLED FOR THE WATER HEATER. (CMC 303.8.1/ CPC 507.5)
8. NO WATER CLOSET SHALL BE SET CLOSER THAN 15 INCHES FROM ITS
CENTER TO A SIDE WALL OR OBSTRUCTION. THE CLEAR SPACE IN 
FRONT OF A WATER CLOSET OR LAVATORY SHALL NOT BE LESS 
THAN 24 INCHES (CPC 402.5) 
9. SHOWERS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH SHOWER HEADS SHALL
BE FINISHED WITH A NONABSORBENT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT NOT LESS 
THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR. (§R307.2 CRC)
10. SHOWERS AND TUB-SHOWERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH INDIVIDUAL
CONTROL VALVES OF THE PRESSURE BALANCE, THERMOSTATIC, OR 
COMBINATION PRESSURE BALANCE/THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE TYPE 
THAT PROVIDE SCALD AND THERMAL SHOCK PROTECTION. (§408.3 CPC)
11. SHOWER DOOR ENCLOSURES SHALL HAVE SAFETY GLAZING PER
(CRC R308.4)

1 

1 

1 

SKYLIGHTS REMOVED

1 

1 

PLUMBING/APPLIANCE NOTES
1. PLUMBING FIXTURE LOAD CALCULATED AT 23 WATER SUPPLY
FIXTURE UNITS USING CPC TABLE 610.3.
2. WATER SUPLY LINE SIZE TO BE 1.25" MINIMUM DIAMETER. THIS ALLOWS
FOR UP TO  250 FEET SUPPLY LINE LENGTH (ACTUAL LENGTH TO BE 
APPROX. 75 FEET) CPC TABLE 610.4
3. ANY NEW APPLIANCES INSTALLED SHALL BE ENERGY STAR
APPLIANCES PER SANTA CRUZ COUNTY CODE 4.201.1.2
4. ALL NEW HOT WATER LINES 3/4 INCH OR LARGER AND ALL NEW HOT
WATER LINES TO THE KITCHEN SHALL BE INSULATED.
[CEnC 150(j)2.A] (MINIMUM INSULATION TABLE 120.3-A)

1 

GLAZING MINIMUM ENERGY FEATURES
SEE SUPPLEMENTAL TITLE 24 SUMMARY SHEET FOR SOUCE

 Dual Pane Non‑Metal Windows/Doors 
Operable: Max U‑Value = 0.58; Max SHGC = 0.65 
Fixed: Max U‑Value = 0.55; Max SHGC = 0.67 
Patio Door: Max U‑Value = 0.58; Max SHGC = 0.65 
Velux Skylight Max U‑Value = 0.43; Max SHGC= 0.28 

1 

3 
1/

2"
7'

-1
"

5 
1/

2"
5'

-1
/2

"

5 1/2" 5'-0"

LINEN SHELF 

11'-4" 2'-0"

C
LO

SE
T

1 

1 

G H

D-5

W-5
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ELECTRICAL LEGEND

GFCI

RECEPTACLE

GFCI RECEPTACLE

SWITCH

DIMMER SWITCHDIM

RECESSED CEILING LIGHT

EXTERIOR WALL MOUNTED LIGHT

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT

220V
220V RECEPTACLE OR J-BOX FOR DRYER, 
BOILER, AND OVEN/RANGE

 

F EXHAUST FAN/LIGHT

SURFACE MOUNTED CEILING LIGHT

GARBAGE DISPOSAL SWITCHGD

DW DISHWASHER PLUG OR J-BOX

ISLAND RECEPTACLE (GFCI PROTECTED, 
NO MORE THAN 12" BELOW COUNTER EDGE)

ISL

3 WAY DIMMER SWITCH3-DIM

SPECIAL RECEPTACLES

REFRIGERATOR OUTLETREF

OUTLET ABOVE BEAM FOR STRIP LIGHTINGSTRIP

VACANCY SENSOR DIMMER LIGHT SWITCHVS, DIM

TIMER SWITCH WITH ASTRONOMICAL CLOCK
FOR OUTDOOR LIGHTINGTIMER

W
or

ks
ho

p/
AD

U
 

El
ec

tri
ca

l/M
ec

ha
ni

ca
l P

la
n

PENDANT DOWN LIGHT

3-DIM
DIM

DIM

EXT

EXT

TIMER

TIMER

GFCIGFCIGFCIGFCIGFCI

GFCI

GFCI

GFCI

GFCI

GFCI

WP
GFCI

WP
GFCI

GFCI

EXT

220V

220V

F

GFCI

G
FC

I

GFCI

3-DIM

DIM

G
FC

I

DIM

VS, DIM

VS, DIM

G
FC

I

200 AMP SUB PANEL

TIMER

ELECTRICAL PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'0"

1
A10 

ADU ELECTRICAL PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'0"

2
A10 

MINI SPLIT HEAT PUMP SPECS
Pioneer® Diamante Series 12,000 BTU 20 SEER 115V Ductless 
Mini-Split Air Conditioner Heat Pump Full Set with 16 Ft. Kit

CONCRETE PAD FOR MINI
SPLIT OUTDOOR UNIT

22
0V

APPLIANCES & FIXTURES

A

B

C

D

E

 36" UNDER COUNTER REFRIGERATOR

24" STAINLESS SINK

24" FREESTANDING ELECTRIC RANGE AND OVEN

24" RANGE HOOD

BATHROOM FAN/LIGHT

F 50 GALLON HYBRID ELECTRIC HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER

G WASHER

H STACKED DRYER

F

I

J

MINI SPLIT HEAT PUMP OUTDOOR UNIT

MINI SPLIT HEAT PUMP INDOOR WALL MOUNTED UNIT 

I

JDIM

220V

220V

220V

N

SD

CO

SMOKE DETECTOR, HARDWIRED 
WITH BATTERY BACKUP AND INTERCONNECTED

SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR, 
HARDWIRED WITH BATTERY BACKUP AND INTERCONNECTED

CO

SD

TO STAIRWAY LIGHT

TO UPSTAIRS SWITCH

ELECTRIC HOT WATER HEATER SPECS
A.O. Smith  Signature 900 50-Gallon Tall 10-year Limited Warranty
4500-Watt Double Element Electric Water Heater with Hybrid Heat Pump
Model #HP10-50H45DV
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ELECTRICAL NOTES
1. ALL WORKSHOP 220V OUTLETS TO BE PROTECTED BY GFCI CIRCUIT BREAKERS
2. ALL ADU CIRCUITS TO BE PROTECTED BY AFCI BREAKERS

3. ALL LAUNDRY AREA RECEPTACLES TO HAVE AFCI AND GFCI PROTECTION
4. ALL LIGHT FIXTURES TO HAVE HIGH EFFICACY LED LAMPS INSTALLED
5. ANY NEW APPLIANCES INSTALLED SHALL BE ENERGY STAR
APPLIANCES PER SANTA CRUZ COUNTY CODE 4.201.1.2
6. ALL OUTDOOR LIGHTING MUST BE HIGH EFFICACY AND MUST INCLUDE MANUAL ON/OFF SWITCH
WITH A PHOTOCELL AND MOTION SENSOR OR A PHOTOCONTROL AND AUTOMATIC TIME SWITCH
CONTROL OR AN ASTRONOMICAL TIME SWITCH CONTROL OR AN ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL
SYSTEM. [CA ENERGY § 150.0(K)3]
7. ALL 125-VOLT AND 250-VOLT, 15- AND 20-AMPERE NON-LOCKING RCEPTACLES SHALL BE
LISTED TAMPER RESISTANT. (CEC 406.12)
8. EXHAUST FANS IN BATHROOM AREAS WITH SHOWERS AND/OR TUBS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR RATED
AND HAVE A HUMIDISTAT CONTROL (UNLESS FUNCTIONING AS A COMPONENT OF A WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION
SYSTEM). (CA ENERGY STANDARD 150(O)/ASHRAE 62.2 AND CALGREEN 4.506.1) THE MINIMUM LOCAL EXHAUST
RATE SHALL BE 50 CFM (CRC R303.3, EXCEPTION).

GFCI
WEATHER PROTECTED OUTDOOR 
GFCI RECEPTACLE

WP

E

220V
DRYER

G H
GFCI

1 

DIM

F

E

1 

ELECTRICAL NOTES, CONTINUED
9. NEWLY INSTALLED KITCHEN RANGE HOODS REQUIRE MANDATORY VERIFICATION BY A HERS RATER. THE HERS
RATER WILL VERIFY THAT THE INSTALLED KITCHEN RANGE HOOD IS CERTIFIED WITH THE HOME VENTILATING
INSTITUE (HVI), AND THAT IT IS RATED TO MEET THE REQUIRED AIRFLOW OF 100 CFM MINIMUM AND A NOISE LEVEL
OF 3 SONES OR LESS. KITCHEN RANGE HOODS EXHAUSTING MORE THAN 400 CFM AT LOWEST SPEED ARE
EXEMPT FROM THE MAXIMUM SONE REQUIREMENT. [CA ENERGY STANDARD 150(O)1G]
10. ALL HIGH EFFICACY LIGHT FIXTURES REQUIRED TO BE CERTIFIED TO JA8-2019 (DOES NOT INCLUDE
FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURES) MUST BE CONTROLLER BY A DIMMER, VACANCY SENSOR, OR MANUAL-ON
OCCUPANCY SENSOR.EXCEPTIONS ARE PROVIDED FOR CLOSETS SMALLER THAT 70 SQUARE FEET IN FLOOR
AREA AND LIGHT FIXTURES FOR HALLWAYS. [CA ENERGY §150.0(K)2.J]
11. JA8-2019 MARKING IS REQUIRED FOR THE FOLLOWING:
-ALL LIGHT SOURCES IN CEILING RECESSED DOWNLIGHT LUMINAIRES. CEILING RECESSED DOWNLIGHT
LUMINAIRES SHALL NOT HAVE SCREW BASES REGARDLESS OF LAMP TYPE AS DESCRIBED IN CA ENERGY §150.(k)1.C.
-GU24 SOCKETS CONTAINING LED LIGHT SOURCES. A GU24 LAMP FITTING IS A TWO-PIN CONNECTOR FOR COMPACT
FLUORESCENT LAMPS (CFL) OR LED LAMPS THAT USE A BAYONET MOUNT-LIKE TWIST-LOCK TWO-PIN CONNECTOR
INSTEAD OF AN EDISON SCREW FITTING.
-ANY LIGHT SOURCE NOT OTHERWISE LISTED ABOVE AND CERTIFIED TO THE COMMISION AS COMPLYING WITH
JOINT APPENDIX 8 

1 

SD

G
FC

I
R

EF
220V

1 

VS, DIM

1 

1 

24



IS
S

U
E

7/
27

/2
2

TO
B

Y
 A

N
D

 K
O

R
I 

H
A

R
G

R
EA

V
ES

51
0-

31
6-

33
01

TH
A

R
G

R
EA

VE
S5

@
G

M
A

IL
.C

O
M

P
R

O
JE

C
T

C
AT

H
ED

R
AL

 R
ES

ID
EN

C
E,

 A
D

U
/W

O
R

KS
H

O
P

A
P

N
 0

6
3

-1
4

1
-2

3

A.02

R
EV

IS
IO

N
2/
16
/2
3

1 
D

R
A

W
N

 B
Y:

 T
O

BY
 H

AR
G

R
EA

VE
S 

2/
16

/2
02

3

A.12

C
ol

or
s,

 T
rim

, 
Ex

te
rio

r C
ov

er
in

gs

EXTERIOR WALL COVERING
BOTH STRUCTURES WILL HAVE THE SAME WALL COVERING

Saint Astier Natural Hydraulic Lime (NHL) 3.5

The natural color of lime finish plaster is pure white. We plan to pigment the finish coat with iron oxide pigments
 (mixing red, yellow, brown) to achieve a light earth tone. Something akin to the photos below, both of which are lime 
plaster finishes. The photo below left also suggested what we are hoping to do with the trim: all heart natural redwood, 
which will of course gray and weather with time.

ROOFING
BOTH STRUCTURES WILL HAVE THE SAME ROOFING

ASC Skyline Standing Seam Metal Roofing

Depending on how the colors of the walls and trim go with the roofing we will choose one of these options:

WINDOWS/DOORS/TRIM
BOTH STRUCTURES WILL HAVE THE SAME WINDOW/DOOR/TRIM STYLE

As is described in the Door and Window Notes on the Floor Plan pages, the doors and windows will be custom built. 
Other than the glass, all parts (frames and sashes, doors, jambs, trim) will be all heart vertical grain redwood. They will 
be coated with Outdoor Defense Oil, which is natural tung oil with citrus oil and zinc added for mold and UV protection. 
Porches will be constructed with heavy timber redwood post and beams, and the fascia and barge rafters will be also 
heart redwood. 

RETAINING WALLS

There are multiple low (less than 3 ft.) retaining walls on the proposed grading plan (page C3). These we plan to 
construct with dry stack stone, in an effort to achieve as natural a feeling and aesthetic as possible, as well as to keep 
a low carbon footprint

FENCING

There is an existing perimeter fence surrounding the property. It is primarily fixed knot field fencing with t-posts to 
keep deer out. There is also a section of redwood privacy screening fence along the road.

Option a: Option b:

25



GENERAL NOTES -- CONSTRUCTION WASTE CONTROL MEASURES--
1. All construction shall comply With applicable requirements in the

current edition of the Santo Cruz County Design Criteria.
1. IF SPOILS ARE TO BE STORED ON SITE, PLACE SPOILS PILE ON A FLAT PORTION OF THE SITE

AND SURROUND IT WITH A SILT FENCE PER DETAIL C7-B. 

2. All Figure references (Fig.) refer to standard details in the current
edition of the Son to Cruz County Design Criteria. 

2. THE SOIL STOCKPILE AREA SHALL BE SURROUNDED WITH A SILT FENCE PER DETAIL C7-B.

3. No changes in the approved plans shall be mode without prior
approval by the Santo Cruz County Planning Deportment.

4. The Director of Planning, or his authorized represen totive, shall 
hove the authority to stop work if the work is not being done ,n

occordonce with the approved Improvement Plans.

5. The contractor shall notify the Santo Cruz County Planning 
Deportment (454-2580 or 454-2077) at least 24 hours prior
to the start of construction.

6. All drainage inlets ore to be precost concrete Christy boxes, 
model as indicated on pion, or equivolen t, With concrete bottoms.

7. All storm drain material to be SOR 35 PVC.

8. All construction shall be in accordance with the recommendations
of the Geotechnicol Investigation prepared for the site by Dees 

/\1& Associates, Inc., Project No. SCR-1489, doted July 2020. L..r).

All construction shall be ,n accordance tlh die recommendations of 
the Arborist Report prepared by Henr B singer, doted Feb. 26, 2023.

ABBREV/A TIONS 
AB AGGREGATE BASE GB GRADE BREAK
AC ASPHALT CONCRETE tNV INVERT 
AGG AGGREGATE LF LINEAR FEET
BC BEGIN CURVE LT LEFT 
BOT BOTTOM LP LOW POINT 
BVC BEGIN VERTICAL CURVE PCC POINT OF COMPOUND CURVE
CL CENTERLINE PRC POINT OF REVERSE CURVE
OS DOWN SPOUT R RADIUS 

(E) EXISTING RC RELATIVE COMPACTION

EC END CURVE RT RIGHT 
EG EXISTING GROUND s SLOPE 
EVC END VERTICAL CURVE so STORM DRAIN
FF FINSHED FLOOR STA STATION
FG FINISHED GRADE TSW TOP OF STEMWALL
FL FLOWLINE TG TOP OF GRATE 
FS FINSHEO SURFACE vc VERTICAL CURVE

EARTHWORK ESTIMATE 
REMOVAL AND RECOMPACTION OF TOP 3' OF SUBGRADE BELOW NEW 
BUILDING FOUNDATIONS PER PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL REPORT: 
VOLUME = ±700 CUBIC YARDS

GENERAL GRADING FOR HOUSE WORKSHOP & DRIVEWAY (ACCOUNTING 
FOR STRUCTURAL SECTIONS OF DRIVEWAY AND BUILDING SLABS): 
CUT = 490 CUBIC YARDS 
FILL = 590 CUBIC YARDS (ASSUMING 15% SHRINKAGE FACTOR)

EXCAVATION FOR DETENTION/RETENTION POND, SEPTIC TANKS, 
& SEPTIC LEACH FIELD: 
CUT = 110 CUBIC YARDS

PROJECT TOTAL: 
CUT = 600 CUBIC YARDS
FILL = 590 CUBIC YARDS 
NET = 10 CUBIC YARDS CUT
EXCESS CUT MATERIAL SHALL BE SPREAD ON SITE.

----EROSION CONTROL NOTES ----
1. Stockpile disturbed topsoil and redistribute around the finished site

as seed base.
2. Disturb only those areas under construction. Do not leave soil unprotected.
3. Exposed soil shall be protected at off times as follows:

Seed and Strow Mutch
Seed and straw mulch is to be used for soil disturbed areas as a means
for temporary protection until permanent stabilization is established. It 
may be used on slopes up to 3: 1 H: V (33%).

Seed and straw mulch shall consist of spreading seed (a minimum of 
5 lbs/1000 sq. ft.) over disturbed areas and then placing a uniform foyer
of straw (2-3 boles/1000 sq. ft.) incorporating it into the soil With a
studded roller or anchoring it With a tockifier stabilizing emulsion.

Note: 
In areas that ore not sensitive habitat, the seed shall be annual Winter barley
and the straw shall be derived from rice, barley. or Wheat. In areas that 
ore sensitive habitat, the seed mix and straw shall be as recommended 
by the project biologist, be indicated on the plans, and approved by the
Planning Department.

----SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES ----
Silt Fence 
Silt fences shall be used for perimeter control. They shall be placed below areas
where sheet flows discharge from the site. They should also be used as interior 
controls below disturbed areas Where runoff may occur in the form of sheet 
and rill erosion.
Silt fences shall not be used in streams, channels, drain inlets, or any place
where flow is concentrated. 
Silt fences shall not be used in locations where ponded water may cause flooding.

WHEN ACTIVE WORK JS NOT BEING DONE ON THE STOCKPILE, IT SHALL BE COVERED W,TH
PLASTIC ANO THE PLASTIC SHALL BE SECURED IN PLACE f'WTH ROPES AND SANDBAGS. 

--- SITE HOUSEKEEPING REQUIREMENTS --­
coNSTRucnoN MATERIALS 
• ALL LOOSE STOCKPILED CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS THAT ARE NOT 

ACTIVELY BEING USED (i.e. SOIL, SPOILS, AGGREGA TE1, FLY ASH, STUCCO,
HYDRATED LIME, ETC.) SHALL BE COVERED AND BERMEO. 

• ALL CHEMICALS SHALL BE STORED IN WATERTIGHT CONTAINERS (WITH 
APPROPRIATE SECONDARY CONTAINMENT TO PREVENT ANY SPILLAGE OR
LEAKAGE) OR IN A STORAGE SHED (COMPLETELY ENCLOSED).

• EXPOSURE OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TO PRECIPITATION SHALL BE
MINIMIZED. THIS DOES NOT INCLUDE MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT THAT 
ARE DESIGNED TO BE OUTDOORS AND EXPOSED TO ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 
(i.e. POLES, EQUIPMENT PADS, CABINETS, CONDUCTORS, INSULATORS, BRICKS, ETC.)

• BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES TO PREVENT THE OFF -SITE TRACKING OF 
LOOSE CONSTRUCTION AND LANDSCAPE MATERIALS SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED.

WASTE MANAGEMENT 
• DISPOSAL OF ANY RINSE OR WASH WATERS OR MATERIALS ON IMPERVIOUS OR PERVIOUS

SITE SURFACES OR INTO THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM SHALL BE PREVENTED. 
• SANITATION FACILITIES SHALL BE CONTAINED (e.g., PORTABLE TOILETS) TO 

PREVENT DISCHARGES OF POLLUTANTS TO THE STORM WA T[R DRAINAGE SYSTEM
OR RECEIVING WATER, AND SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 20 FEET FROM 
AN INLET, STREET OR DR!VEWA Y, STREAM, RIPARIAN AREA OR OTHER DRAINAGE FACILITY.

• SANITA T!ON FACILITIES SHALL BE INSPECTED REGULARLY FOR LEAKS AND SPILLS
AND CLEANED OR REPLACED AS NECESSARY. 

• COVER WASTE DISPOSAL CONTAINERS AT THE END OF EVERY BUSINESS DAY
AND DURING A RAIN EVENT. 

• DISCHARGES FROM WASTE DISPOSAL CONTAINERS TO THE STORM WATER DRAINAGE
SYSTEM OR RECEIVING WATER SHALL BE PRE VEN TED. 

• STOCKPILED WASTE MATERIAL SHALL BE CONTAINED AND SECURELY PROTECTED
FROM WIND AND RAIN AT ALL TIMES UNLESS ACTIVELY BEING USED. 

• PROCEDURES THAT EFFECTIVELY ADDRESS HAZARDOUS AND NON-HAZARDOUS
SPILLS SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED. 

• EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS FOR CLEANUP OF SPILLS SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON 
SITE. SPILLS AND LEAKS SHALL BE CLEANED UP !MMEDIATEL Y AND DISPOSED OF
PROPERLY. 

• CONCRETE WASHOUT AREAS AND OTHER WASHOUT AREAS THAT MAY CONTAIN 
ADDITIONAL POLLUTANTS SHALL BE CONTAINED SO THERE IS NO DISCHARGE TO
THE UNDERLYING SOIL AND ONTO THE SURROUNDING AREAS.

VEHICLE STORAGE AND MAINTENANCE 
• MEASURES SHALL BE TAKEN TO PREVENT OIL, GREASE, OR FUEL TO LEAK IN TO

THE GROUND, STORM DRAINS, OR SURFACE WATERS. 
• ALL EQUIPMENT OR VEHICLES, WHICH ARE TO BE FUELED, MAINTAINED, AND STORED

ON SITE SHALL BE IN A DESIGNATED AREA FITTED WITH APPROPRIATE BMPs. 
• LEAKS SHALL BE 1MMEDIA TEL Y CLEANED AND LEAKED MATERIALS SHALL BE DISPOSED

OF PROPERLY. 
LANDSCAPE MATERIALS 
• CONTAIN STOCKPILED MATERIALS SUCH AS MULCHES AND TOPSOIL WHEN THEY ARE NOT

ACTIVELY BEING USED. 
• CONTAIN FERTILIZERS AND OTHER LANDSCAPE MATERIALS WHEN THEY ARE NOT ACTIVELY BEING USED.
• DISCONTINUE THE APPL/CATION OF ANY ERODIBLE LANDSCAPE MATERIAL WITHIN 2 DAYS

BEFORE A FORECASTED RAIN EVENT OR DURING PERIODS OF PRECIPITATION. 
• APPLY ERODIBLE LANDSCAPE MATERIAL AT QUANTITIES AND APPL/CATION RA TES ACCORDING

TO MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS OR BASED ON WRITTEN SPECIF/CATIONS BY 
KNOWLEDGEABLE AND EXPERIENCED FIELD PERSONNEL.

• STACK ERODIBLE LANDSCAPE MATERIALS ON PALLETS AND COVER, OR STORE SUCH
MATERIALS WHEN NOT ACTIVELY BEING USED. 

e· 
AGG. BASE 

TO BE: CONSTRUCTE:D OF CLASS B CONCRE:TE: 

DETAIL C1-A 
CONCRETE CURB

N. T.S. 

4' 

• 
"' 

7 

DETAIL C1-B 
SURFACE SWALE

N. T.S. 

Silt fences shall not be used on a slope, or across any contour line. If not installed
at the same elevation throughout, silt fences Will create erosion. 

The maximum length of slope draining to any point along the silt fence should be
200 feet or less. 

The ends of the silt fence shall be turned uphill to prevent stormwater from flowing
around the fence. 

NOTES, EARTHWORK ESTIMATE, 

------------DRAINAGE ANALYSIS------------
APPEND1x A - PROJECT tNFORMA TION & SIZE LOW FLOW PERGOLA TION LA YER BENEATH POND 
THRESHOLD DETERMINATION. THE PERGOLA TION LAYER WILL BE SIZED BASED ON THE STORAGE 
TOTAL LOT SIZE = 2.38 ACRES PERGOLA TION METHOD AS OUTLINED IN THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
EXISTING PERMITTED IMPERVIOUS AREA = D S.F. DESIGN CRITERIA. 
REPLACED PERMITTED IMPERVIOUS AREA = O S.F. CALCULATIONS WERE DONE USING THE EXCEL SPREAD SHEET PROVIDED
REPLACED PERMITTED SEMI-IMPERVIOUS AREA = O S.F. ON THE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS WFB SITE WITH THE FOLLOW/NG PARAMETERS;
TOTAL PROPOSED SELF - TREATING AREA = 0 S.F.
PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA = 5,730 S.F. 
PROPOSED SEMI-IMPERVIOUS AREA = 3,670 S.F. (1,835 S.F. ADJUSTED)
TOTAL REPLACED IMPERVIOUS & SEMI-IMPERVIOUS AREA = O S.F.
TOTAL PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS & SEMI-IMPERVIOUS AREA = 7,565 S.F.
PROJECT THRESHOLD CLASS/FICA TION = LARGE PROJECT

PRE-DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS 
THE PRE-DEVELOPED SITE WILL BE CONSIDERED 100% PERVIOUS
FOOTPRINT OF NEW IMPERVIOUS AND SEMI IMPERVIOUS AREAS
= 9,400 S.F.
RUNOFF COEFFICIENT = 0.30
Ca10 = 1.0 
i10 = 2.5 in/hr (Pso = 2.0)
Q10 = CaCiA = (1.0}(0.30}(2.5)(9,400/43560) = 0.16 cfs

POST-DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS 
PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA = 5,730 S.F. 
PROPOSED SEMI-IMPERVIOUS AREA = 3,670 S.F. 
RUNOFF COEFFICIENT FOR IMPERVIOUS AREA = 0.90 
RUNOFF COEFFICIENT FOR SEMI-IMPERVIOUS BASEROCK AREA = 

COMPOS! TE RUNOFF COEFFICIENT = 0. 78 
Ca10 = 1.0 
i10 = 2.5 in/hr (Pso = 2.0) 
Q10 = CaCiA = (1.0)(0. 78)(2.5)(9,400/43560) = 0.42 cfs

M!TIGA TION MEASURES 

0.60 

1. IN ORDER TO REDUCE NEW IMPERVIOUS AREAS, THE MAJORITY OF
THE NEW DRIVEWAY WILL BE CONSTRUCTED USING SEMI PERVIOUS 
8ASEROCK.

2. RUNOFF FROM ALL NEW IMPERVIOUS AND SEMI-IMPERVIOUS AREAS WILL
BE COLLECTED IN A CLOSED CONDUIT STORM DRAIN SYSTEM. THIS 
SYSTEM WILL DIRECT RUNOFF INTO A DETENTION POND WITH A GRAVEL
RETENTION LA YER BELOW. 

SIZE DETENTION POND 
THE �o VALUE FOR THE SITE = 2.0 
THE C

PRE 
VALUE FOR THE SITE = 0.30 

THE C 
POST VALUE FOR NEW IMPERVIOUS AREAS = 0. 90 

APPL YING THESE PARAMETERS TO FIG. sWM-15a OF THE COUNTY 
DESIGN CRITERIA, THE REQ'D DETENTION VOLUME = 2,200 CF /ACRE
OF NEW IMPERVIOUS AREA = 2,200 x 7,565/43560 = 382 CUBIC
FEET OF REQUIRED DETENTION VOLUME. 
THE FOOTPRINT OF THE DETENTION POND IS 25' x 10' W/TH AN AVERAGE
AVAILABLE DEPTH OF 1.62'. THE RESULTING DETENTION VOLUME PROVIDED 
PROVIDED = 405 CUBIC FEET.

SIZE RESTRICTING ORIFICE OUT OF DETENTION POND 
THE RESTRICTING ORRIFICE SHALL BE SIZED TO PASS 0.16 CFS MAXIMUM
IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN THE 10-YEAR PRE-DEVELOPMENT RUNOFF. 
TRY 2" DIAMETER RESTRICTING ORIFICE
AREA 2" = 0.02 sq. ft. 
VELOCITY OF FLOW THROUGH ORIFICE = cv-J2gH
FLOW RA TE THROUGH ORIFICE = C

c 
AV 

FLOW RA TE THROUGH ORIFICE = CcCvA"V2gH
C

c
= 0.62 & C

v
= 0.98 FOR A SHARP-EDGED ORIFICE 

H = HEAD ABOVE CL OF ORIFICE = (MAX. W.S.E. - ELEV. OF CL
OF ORIFICE) = 38.50-(36.75 + 0.08) = 1.67'

Q = (0.62)(0.98)(0.02) ,j (2)(32.2)(1.67)
Q = 0.13 CFS< 0.16 CFS O.K. 

Pso = 2.0 
Q

PR[ = 0.30
Qposr = 0.90

PER THE PROJECT GEOTECHN!CAL REPORT AND THE NRCS WEB SOIL SURVEY,
THE SATURATED PERMEABLIL TY VALUE FOR THE SITE SOIL IS 1.2 IN/HR. 
IMPERVIOUS AREA MIT/GA TED BY PERGOLA TION LA YER = 7,565 S.F ..
SATURATED SOIL PERMEABILITY = 1.2 IN/HR
VOID RA TIO = 0. 40
STRUCTURE RATIO = 30.00 (L) 15.oo (W) 3.00 (D)

RESULTING REQUIRED RETENTION VOLUME = 525 CUBIC FT. 
ACTUAL VOLUME PROVIDED = (0.40 VOID RA T/0)(30.00')(15.00'}(3.00')
ACTUAL VOLUME PROVIDED = 540 CUBIC FEET 
EST/MA TED STRUCTURE DRAINAGE TIME PER EXCEL SPREADSHEET = 10.6 HRS.

BUILDING SITE UPSLOPE DRAINAGE PATTERN 
1. ANY RUNOFF FROM PROPERTIES TO THE NORTH IS INTERCEPTED BY THE

EXISTING ROADSIDE DITCH RUNNING ALONG THE NORTHERLY SIDE OF 
CATHEDRAL PARK DRIVE. 

2. DUE TO THE EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY, THE BUILDING SITE WILL NOT 
RECEIVE RUNOFF FROM THE PROPERTIES TO THE EAST, WEST, OR SOUTH.

3. RUNOFF FROM THE AREA BETWEEN CATHEDRAL PARK DRIVE AND THE 
BUILDING SITE WILL BE DIRECTED AROUND THE BUILDING SITE BY A SWALE
AS SHOWN ON SHEET C3.

DOWNSTREAM ASSESSMENT 
AFTER LEAVING THE DETENTION SYSTEM, RUNOFF WILL FLOW SOUTHERLY FOR 
APPROX/MA TEL Y 80' BEFORE LEAVING THE PROPERTY. THIS WILL GIVE RUNOFF 
AMPLE TIME TO DISPERSE AND PERGOLA TE INTO THE GROUND. THE LONG FLOW 
PA TH COMBINED WITH THE MITIGATION MEASURES INCORPORATED INTO THE PROJECT
WILL RESULT IN THERE BEING NO ADVERSE EFFECTS TO DOWNSTREAM PROPERTIES
OR DRAINAGE SYSTEMS. 

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES & SCHEDULE FOR DRAINAGE SYSTEM 
AND MITIGATION MEASURES 

1. DRAINAGE BOXES
A. PROCEDURE: 

REMOVE GRATE OR LID FROM DRAINAGE BOX AND THEN REMOVE ANY
ACCUMULATED SILT AND DEBRIS. 

B. SCHEDULE: 
PERFORM PROCEDURE PRIOR TO FIRST RAIN OF THE SEASON.

C. SIGNS OF FAILURE & REMEDY: 
SIGNS OF FAILURE ARE SILT AND DEBRIS FILLING UP THE BOX AND 
CLOGGING THE INLET AND/OR OUTLET PIPE. REMEDY THIS BY SNAKING 
THE INLET AND/OR OUTLET PIPE TO REMOVE COLLECTED SILT AND DEBRIS.

2. DETENTION POND W,TH RETENTION LAYER BELOW:
A. PROCEDURES: 

1. REMOVE ANY COLLECTED SILT AND DEBRIS FROM THE DETENTION POND.
2. INSPECT THE 2" ORRIFICE IN THE 6" STAND PIPE AND REMOVE ANY

DEBRI SO THAT THE ORRIFICE IS CLEAR. 
3. INSPECT THE TOP OF THE 6" STAND PIPE & REMOVE ANY COLLECTED 

DEBRIS SO THAT THE TOP OF THE PIPE IS CLEAR TO ACCEPT OVERFLOW.
B. SCHEDULE: 

PERFORM PROCEDURES PRIOR TO FIRST RAIN OF THE SEASON AND THEN
MONTHLY DURING RAINY SEASON. 

C. SIGNS OF FAILURE & REMEDY: 
SIGNS OF FAILURE WOULD BE EROSION OCCUR/NG AROUND THE RIM OF THE
DETENTION POND DUE TO IT OVEFLOWING AS A RESULT OF A CLOGGED ORR/CE
IN THE STAND PIPE AND/OR CLOGGING OF THE TOP OF THE STAND PIPE. 
REMEDY THIS BY CLEANING THE ORRIFICE AND STAND PIPE EVERY TWO
WEEKS DURING THE RAINY SEASON. 

NOTE: 
UPON COMPLETION OF WORK, THE CIVIL ENGINEER WILL HAVE TO INSPECT THE
DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS AND PROVIDE THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT WITH A 
LETTER CONFIRMING THAT THE WORK COMPLETED WAS IN ACCORDANCE W,TH THE APPROVED 
PLANS. THE LETTER SHALL BE SPECIFIC AS TO WHAT WAS !NPSECTED IN TERMS OF PIPE SIZES,
ELEVATIONS, ETC.

Bff HIVE: CAP 
6° DPE:N E:NDE:D STAND PIPE: 
TOP ~ 38.50 
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DETAIL C1-C 
ROCK 0/SSIPATOR DETAIL

N. T.S. 

DRAINAGE ANALYSIS 
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DETAIL C1-D 
DETENTION/RETENTION POND DETAIL

N.T.S. <8 

No. 61496 

EXP. 6-30-23 

C1 

IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
SHOWING GRADING & DRAINAGE FOR A 

NEW RESIDENCE, WORKSHOP & DR!VEWA Y
ON LANDS DESCRIBED IN THE DEED TO

TOBY & KOR/NA HARGREAVES 
DOC. No. 2020-0031702 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS

SANT A CRUZ COUNTY, CALIFORNIA 
SCALE: NONE MAY 2023

BY: LUKE R. BEAUTZ, C.E., L.S.
A.P.N. 063-141-23 SHEET C1

TO MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS OR BASED ON WRITTEN SPECIF/CATIONS BY 
KNOWLEDGEABLE AND EXPERIENCED FIELD PERSONNEL. 

STACK ERODIBLE LANDSCAPE MATERIALS ON PALLETS AND COVER, OR STORE SUCH 
MATERIALS WHEN NOT ACTIVELY BEING USED. 

ARCHAEOLOGY NOTES
-PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 16.40.040 AND 16.42.080 OF THE COUNTY CODE, IF AT
ANY TIME DURING SITE PREPARATION, EXCAVATION, OR OTHER GROUND 
DISTURBANCE ASSOCIATED WITH THIS DEVELOPMENT, ANY ARTIFACT OR OTHER 
EVIDENCE OF AN HISTORIC ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESOURCE OR A NATIVE 
AMERICAN CULTURAL SITE IS DISCOVERED, THE RESPONSIBLE PERSONS SHALL 
IMMEDIATELY CEASE AND DESIST FROM ALL FURTHER SITE EXCAVATION AND 
NOTIFY THE SHERIFF-CORONER IF THE DISCOVERY CONTAINS HUMAN REMAINS, 
OR THE PLANNING DIRECTOR IF THE DISCOVERY CONTAINS NO HUMAN REMAINS. 
THE PROCEDURES ESTABLISHED IN SECTION 16.40.040 AND 16.42.080 SHALL BE 
OBSERVED.

-ARCHAEOLOGIST OF RECORD: PATRICIA PARAMOURE, ARCHAEOLOGICAL
CONSULTANT, (408)891-9678, patparamourearcheconsult@gmail.com
5439 SOQUEL DRIVE, SOQUEL, CA 95073

REVISION 3 
6/7/23
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Application #: 231176 

APN: 063-141-23 

Owner: Hargreaves

EXHIBIT F 

Parcel Information 

Services Information 

Urban/Rural Services Line:       Inside   X    Outside 

Water Supply: Well 

Sewage Disposal: Septic 

Fire District: CalFire (County Fire Department) 

Drainage District: None 

Parcel Information 

Parcel Size: 2.29 acres 

Existing Land Use - Parcel: Vacant 

Existing Land Use - Surrounding: Rural residential neighborhood 

Project Access: Cathedral Park Drive 

Planning Area: Bonny Doon 

Land Use Designation: R-R (Rural Residential)

Zone District: RR (Rural Residential) & RA (Residential Agriculture)

Coastal Zone:   X    Inside   Outside 

Appealable to Calif. Coastal Comm.   Yes   X    No 

Technical Reviews:  REV231076 (Archaeological Report Review) 

Environmental Information 

Geologic Hazards: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site 

Fire Hazard: Not a mapped constraint 

Slopes: 15-20%

Env. Sen. Habitat: No identified habitat area on site

Grading: No grading proposed

Tree Removal: 4 trees proposed to be removed

Scenic: Not a mapped resource

Archeology: Mapped resource - Arch. Report reviewed and accepted
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Site Address:

Owner:

Approval Date:

121 CATHEDRAL PARK DR

BONNY DOON CA 95060

HARGREAVES TOBY & KORINA

8/9/2023

231331

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Permit to recognize an existing six-foot wooden fence constructed within the front yard setback.

Requires an Over-Height Fence Certification.

Property is located on the southern side Cathedral Park Drive, approximately 850 feet southwest of the intersection of 

Bonny Doon Road and Cathedral Park Drive, in Bonny Doon (121 Cathedral Park Drive). 

Overheight Fence Conditions of Approval:

Any changes to the submitted plans require re-certification. 

This approval does not confer legal status on any existing structure(s) or existing use(s) on the subject 

property that are not specifically authorized by this permit.

Contact Person:

520 Thayer Road

Santa Cruz CA 95060

Toby Hargreaves

_____________________________________________________________________________________

Applicant Signature Date
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COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

701 OCEAN STREET, 4TH FLOOR, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 
(831) 454-2580   FAX: (831) 454-2131   TDD: (831) 454-2123

Korina and Toby Hargreaves May 23, 2023 

121 Cathedral Park Dr 

Bonny Doon, CA 95060 

Subject: Proposal to construct a single family dwelling and detached garage located in the Coastal Zone. 

Archaeological report review and conditioned approval 

APN 063-141-23 , Application REV231076 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Hargreaves, 

The County of Santa Cruz Planning Department received and reviewed the Archaeological Report prepared by 

Patricia Paramoure December 29, 2022 for a new single family dwelling and garage. This report was required due 

to the potential presences of archaeological resources within the proposed project area. Based on the submitted 

report findings the project site is unlikely to contain precolonial or historic-era resources as no indications of 

significant cultural resources were found during the site reconnaissance. The following conditions will be 

included in the Coastal Permit 231176. 

A. Pursuant to Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080 of the County Code, if at any time during site

preparation, excavation, or other ground disturbance associated with this development, any

artifact or other evidence of an historic archaeological resource or a Native American cultural

site is discovered, the responsible persons shall immediately cease and desist from all further site

excavation and notify the Sheriff-Coroner if the discovery contains human remains, or the

Planning Director if the discovery contains no human remains.  The procedures established in

Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080 shall be observed.

B. The building permit application shall include condition A, above, and shall provide the contact

information for the archaeologist of record.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please call me at (831) 454-3164. 

Sincerely, 

Leah MacCarter  

Resource Planner 
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